WITNESS:		PRINCIPAL:	
			_(SEAL)
	-	Ву:	and the same of th
		Title:	
Address:			
		SURETY:	
			(SEAL)
		(Business Address)	
ATTEST:		By:	
		Title: Attorney in fact	
NOTE:		authorized to make bonds in the state, and approval by the County Attorney.	All bonds and
NOTE:		heck drawn on an Alabama bank to the first the amount bid, in lieu of a Corporat	

the same terms.

August 13, 2013

SOUTHERN TRACTOR & LANDSCAPING, INC 13985 CHISM RD NORTHPORT, AL 35475-2918

Dear SOUTHERN TRACTOR & LANDSCAPING, INC,

We are pleased to present you with this Bid Bond.

Our agency has reviewed your current bid bond need based on the information you have provided to us for this job proposal. If the job is awarded to your company, and final bonds are required, the premium based on the estimated bid amount would be \$1,673.00. This premium was developed using the estimated job cost and rates from Auto-Owners Insurance Company, a company we trust and who has earned our confidence.

Carefully review our information summary to make sure your bond is correct.

Auto-Owners Insurance Group has the financial strength to be ranked among the leaders in the industry for financial security. Their A++ (Superior) rating by A.M. Best Company places them among the top four percent of all companies within the insurance industry. Their financial strength is your security should a loss occur.

Please contact our agency for all your bond needs. We are here to answer any questions regarding this bond or any other items you may wish to discuss.

Thank you for looking to THE INSURANCE CENTER for help with your bond needs. We look forward to being of assistance to you.

Sincerely,

THE INSURANCE CENTER



Bond Number BD135353

BID BOND

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, <u>SOUTHERN TRACTOR & LANDSCAPING</u>, <u>INC</u> of <u>13985 CHISM RD NORTHPORT</u>, <u>AL 35475-2918</u> (hereinafter called the Principal), as Principal, and Auto-Owners Insurance Company (hereinafter called the Surety), as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto <u>TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION 714 GREENSBORO AVE, TUSCALOOSA AL 35401-1859</u> (hereinafter called the Obligee), in the penal sum of <u>Five</u> Percent of bid Dollars (<u>5</u>% of Attached bid) for the payment of which the Principal and the Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted or is about to submit a proposal to the Obligee on a contract for 21,000 FT OF LANDSCAPING SILT FENCE FOR TUSCALOOSA COUNTY PROJECT

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Contract be timely awarded to the Principal and the Principal shall, within such time as may be specified, enter into the Contract in writing, and give bond, if bond is required, with surety acceptable to the Obligee for the faithful performance of the said Contract, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this $\underline{13th}$ day of \underline{August} , $\underline{2013}$.

Witness	SOUTHERN TRACTOR & LANDSCAPING, INC
	Auto-Owners Insurance Company
amanda Lamp Witness	Jan Jan (Seal)8)
,	Jim House Attorney-in-Fact

DATE AND ATTACH TO ORIGINAL BOND **AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY**

LANSING, MICHIGAN POWER OF ATTORNEY

NO	BD135 :	363		
140.	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	333		

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY AT LANSING, MICHIGAN, a Michigan Corporation, having its principal office at Lansing, County of Eaton, State of Michigan, adopted the following Resolution by the directors of the Company on January 27, 1971, to wit:

"RESOLVED, That the President or any Vice President or Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company shall have the power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. Signatures of officers and seal of Company imprinted on such powers of attorney by facsimile shall have same force and effect as if manually affixed. Said officers may at any time remove and revoke the authority of any such appointee."

Does hereby constitute and appoint Jim House

its true and lawful attomey(s)-in-fact, to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and the execution of such instrument(s) shall be as binding upon the AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY AT LANSING, MICHIGAN as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY AT LANSING, MICHIGAN, has caused this to be signed by its authorized officer this 2nd day of November, 2012

	And Black	—		
Kenneth R. Schroeder		Senior Vice	President	
depose and say that they described in and which ex	ovember, 2012 before are Kenneth R. Schroe ecuted the above instru- that they received said	der, Senior Vice Presi Iment, that they know	enneth R. Schroeder, to me known, who being of dent of AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPA the seal of said corporation, that the seal affixed of the corporation by authority of their office purs	NY, the corporation (MY Commission Explanation to said instrument is to said instrument is to said instrument is to said instrument is to said instrument in the said in the commission (Inc.)
My commision expires	January 1st	2014	Amanda Lamp	Lampo Notary Public
STATE OF MICHIGAN	55.			

COUNTY OF EATON \$

I, the undersigned First Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel of AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the authority to issue a power of attorney as outlined in the above board of directors resolution remains in full force and effect as written and has not been revoked and the resolution as set forth are now in force.

Signed and sealed at Lansing, Michigan. Dated this 13th day of August , 2013

William F. Woodbury, First Vice President, Secretary and General Counsel



Bond Number BD135353

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY SURETY

STATE OF MICHIGAN

County of Eaton

On this <u>13th</u> day of <u>August</u>, <u>2013</u>, before me personally appeared <u>Jim House</u>, known to me to be the Attorney-in-Fact of Auto-Owners Insurance Company, the corporation that executed the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, at my office in the aforesaid County, the day and year in this certificate first above written.

MATTANY FAMILY OF COUNTY OF MATCH OF MA

amanda Lamp

Notary Public in the State of Michigan County of Eaton

AMANDA LAMP
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF EATON
My Commission Expires January 1st, 2014
Acting in the County of Eaton

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BID FOR TREATED TIMBER

Bids are hereby requested for furnishing Tuscaloosa County Treated Bridge Timbers during the period 10/1/2013 through 9/30/2014. To be furnished in sizes as indicated on the attached pricing sheets and delivered to job sites County-wide. Materials to be furnished in such quantities as may be ordered. Bids will be accepted for deliveries to the Bridge Yard at 2810 35th Street, Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35401.

All materials furnished shall conform to the requirements of the Alabama Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 2012 Edition.

The Vendor shall comply with all the requirements of Section 105.12 of the Alabama Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 2012 Edition referring to load restrictions in the hauling of materials on public roads

Tuscaloosa County reserves the right to waive any or all informalities in the bidding process and to reject any and all bids at its discretion. Tuscaloosa County reserves the right to award the bid based on the best interest of the County. Quantities listed below are approximately only. There shall be no contract adjustments in the unit prices for any increase or decrease in the unit quantities.

BID BOND

Each bid submission shall be accompanied by a bid bond made payable to the Tuscaloosa County Commission in the amount of five (5) percent of the Total Bid Amount. Bidder shall submit the Bid Bond using the Bid Bond form attached.

Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Bid
4"x12"x16' Stringers	MBF	17.0		
10"x10"x16' Caps	MBF	4.0		
3"x8"x16' Decking	MBF	52.0		
3"x6"x16' Decking	MBF	52.0		

Note: Unaplate Bid This year, Please retain milligan wood
products on your BH LIST for 2015
Thank your
Thank your

J. Parch Florming

9/9/8013

READ CAREFULLY

BIDS MADE OUT IN PENCIL WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. Brand names, catalog numbers, etc. are used to indicate levels quality. If you are unable to furnish an item as specified and desire to offer a substitute, give full description of the item, including descriptive literature and/or manufacturer's specifications, along with any supplemental additional information necessary to compare the item bid with the requirements set forth in the bid form, or your bid may be rejected. Any attachment hereto is made and becomes a part of this inquiry and must be signed by bidder. No errors will be corrected after bids are opened. No prices shall include State or Federal Excise Taxes. Tax exemption certificates furnished upon request. County reserves the right to accept or reject all bids or any portion thereof.

We agree to furnish the above at the prices shown and guarantee that each item offered will meet or exceed all specifications, conditions and requirements listed for same.

If you cannot furnish any of the items listed, please return this sheet ONLY marked "No Bid" and give information on reverse side for up-dating your listing in our records.

This Bid Must Be Notarized Below.

I hereby affirm I have not been in any agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders in restraint of freedom of competition, by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding, or otherwise.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 29th day of Jouley	_20 <u>13</u> .
Dawn M. Hardwick	
Notary Public	
FIRM STRINGFELLOW LumBon	
Name	
BY ally	
Signature Acceptable in Ink Only	
MAILING ADDRESS 1.0. BOX 100549	
CITY & STATE BIRMINGHAM AL 35210	
PHONE NO 800.825-9413/205-271-2413	
TERMS NOT 30 DAYS	
DATE 7/29/13	

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BID FOR TREATED TIMBER

Bids are hereby requested for furnishing Tuscaloosa County Treated Bridge Timbers during the period 10/1/2013 through 9/30/2014. To be furnished in sizes as indicated on the attached pricing sheets and delivered to job sites County-wide. Materials to be furnished in such quantities as may be ordered. Bids will be accepted for deliveries to the Bridge Yard at 2810 35th Street, Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35401.

All materials furnished shall conform to the requirements of the Alabama Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 2012 Edition.

The Vendor shall comply with all the requirements of Section 105.12 of the Alabama Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 2012 Edition referring to load restrictions in the hauling of materials on public roads

Tuscaloosa County reserves the right to waive any or all informalities in the bidding process and to reject any and all bids at its discretion. Tuscaloosa County reserves the right to award the bid based on the best interest of the County. Quantities listed below are approximately only. There shall be no contract adjustments in the unit prices for any increase or decrease in the unit quantities.

BID BOND

Each bid submission shall be accompanied by a bid bond made payable to the Tuscaloosa County Commission in the amount of five (5) percent of the Total Bid Amount. Bidder shall submit the Bid Bond using the Bid Bond form attached.

			₹ Ø	
Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Bid
4"x12"x16' Stringers	MBF	17.0	\$945/MBF	\$16,065.00
10"x10"x16' Caps	MBF	4.0	\$735/MBF	\$ 2,940.00
3"x8"x16' Decking	MBF	52.0	\$755/MBF	\$39,260.00
3"x6"x16' Decking	MBF	52.0	\$ 805/MBF	\$41,860,00

GRAND TOTAL: \$ 100,125 00

* PRICING IS BASED OF FULL TRUCKLOAD QUANTITIES - 10,000 BD. F

BID BOND

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

Hartford, Connecticut 06183

KNOWN ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, Stringfellow Lumber Company, LLC., as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Tuscalooosa County Commission, 714 Greensboro Avenue, Room G78, Tuscaloosa, AL 35401, as Obligee, in the sum of Five Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$5,00.00) for the payment of which we bind ourselves, and our successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein.

WHEREAS, Principal has submitted or is about to submit a bid to the Obligee on a contract for Bridge Timber & Pilings, Tuscaloosa County Commission, Tuscaloosa, AL 35401 ("Project").

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this bond is that if Obligee accepts Principal's bid, and Principal enters into a contract with Obligee in conformance with the terms of the bid and provides such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or contract documents, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise Principal and Surety will pay to Obligee the difference between the amount of Principal's bid and the amount for which Obligee shall in good faith contract with another person or entity to perform the work covered by Principal's bid, but in no event shall Surety's and Principal's liability exceed the penal sum of this bond.

Signed this 25th day of July, 2013.

Strinfellow Lumber, LLC

(Principal)

Rv.

R.J. Severson, Vice President

Fraveiers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Bv:

Linda Fetherolf, Attorney-in-Fact

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

222708

Certificate No. 004621288

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Selina Simpson, William Lyle, Jr., Steve Nesbitt, Winn Kelley, Patricia Jeffreys, Everett Gordon Walden, Linda L. Fetherolf, Lori Barber, and Juanakee Jones

of the City of Birminghan each in their separate capacity if a other writings obligatory in the contracts and executing or guaran	nore than one is named above, ature thereof on behalf of the	to sign, execute, se Companies in their	al and acknowledg business of guara	e any and all bonds, rec nteeing the fidelity of a	ognizances, conditi persons, guaranteeir	onal undertakings and
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the day of November	Companies have caused this in	strument to be sign	ed and their corpor	rate seals to be hereto a	ffixed, this	22nd
	Farmington Casualty Comp Fidelity and Guaranty Insu Fidelity and Guaranty Insu St. Paul Fire and Marine In St. Paul Guardian Insuran	rance Company rance Underwrite isurance Compan	•	St. Paul Mercury In Travelers Casualty : Travelers Casualty : United States Fideli	and Surety Compa and Surety Compa	ny of America
1977	MCOPPORATED 1951	SEA	SEA.	MARTEDAN STATES		1886
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			Ву:	George W Thom	npson, Senior Vice Pre	sident
On this the 22nd himself to be the Senior Vice Pre Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine I Company, Travelers Casualty and executed the foregoing instrumen	sident of Farmington Casualty nsurance Company, St. Paul (I Surety Company of America	Company, Fidelity Guardian Insurance , and United States	and Guaranty Ins Company, St. Par Fidelity and Guar	ul Mercury Insurance tranty Company, and the	ity and Guaranty In Company, Travelers at he, as such, bein	surance Underwriters, Casualty and Surety g authorized so to do,
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto My Commission expires the 30th	-	AUTAPIEN AUTAPI	-	Ma	Marie C. Tetreault, No	itreault ary Public

58440-6-11Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 25th day of July

Mar E. Huylon



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

This bid must be notarized below.

restraint of freedom of competition, by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding, or otherwise.
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 12 day of 1018 2013.
ANASTASIA R. BANDY Notary Public Notary Public
Notary Public State of Alabama MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: MAR 16, 2016 FIRM LAOIST NOTES AND LOCAL MAR 16, 2016
BY On Millian
Signature Acceptable in Ink Only
MAILING ADDRESS 3309 Highway 31
CITY & STATE Calco AL 35040
PHONE NO 205-981-5200
TERMS Net 30
DATE 8-12-2013

I hereby affirm I have not been in any agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders in

The Bidder understands that the County reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any informalities involved in the bidding process. The bid quantity listed is approximate only. There will be no contract adjustments in the unit prices for any increase or decrease in the unit quantity. All bidders must use our bid form and show on the envelope the bid number and opening date. The original of this sheet must accompany all bids. Make a copy for your files.

Dry Hydrated Lime F.O.B. Tuscaloosa County

ITEM	QUANTITY (TONS)	UNIT PRICE Per Ton F.O.B. Tuscaloosa County
Dry Hydrated Lime Delivered in Pneumatic Trucks	2,100	\$ 186.80

COMPANY NAME Lhoist North America
MAILING ADDRESS 3309 Highway 31
CITY & STATE Calcra, AL 35040
PHONE NO 205-981-5200

STATE OF ALABAMA)
TUSCALOOSA COUNTY	ĺ)

BID BOND TO THE COUNTY OF TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA

KNOW ALL MI	EN BY THE	SE PRESENTS	S, that we	e, the un	dersigned,			
		***************************************			····	, as Pri	ncipal;	
and						, as Su	rety (NOT	E: If
cashier's check of required by bid	lrawn on an documents)	Alabama bank are hereby hel	c utilized d and fii	mly bo	und unto th	e County	of Tuscal	oosa,
Alabama, as	obligee,	hereinafter	called	the _Dollars	• .	in the	e sum	of
(\$	ety hereby jo) for payme pintly and sever				~		
The condition of certain Bid (Prop the County, for the	osal) attache	d hereto and ma	ade a part	hereof,	-			•
Project:								
Location:								
Architect or En	gineer: Tus	caloosa County	Enginee	ring De	partment			

NOW, THEREFORE,

- (a) If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate,
- (b) If said Bid shall be awarded and the Principal shall execute and deliver a contract in the Form of Agreement as included in the Contract Documents for the Project, and shall execute and deliver Performance Bond and Payment Bond in the Forms as attached to the Contract Documents executed by a surety company authorized and qualified to make such bonds in the State of Alabama and in the amounts required by the Instructions to Bidders and submit the insurance certifications of the Contract Documents and bid specifications (all properly completed in accordance with said Bid), and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid within ten (10) days after the prescribed forms have been presented to Bidder for execution; Then, this obligation shall be void, otherwise, the same shall remain in full force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that liability for the Surety for any and all default of the Principal hereunder shall be the amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Survey, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall in no way be impaired or affected by any extensions of the time within which the County may accept such bid; and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bonded parties have executed this instrument under their several seals, this theday of, the name and corporate representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.					
WITNESS:		PRINCIP.	AL:		
		_	(SEAL)		
		By:	A STATE OF THE STA		
		Title:			
Address:					
		SURE	CTY:		
			(SEAL)		
			(Business Address)		
		<u></u>			
ATTEST:		By:			
		Title:	Attorney in fact		
			Attorney in fact		
NOTE:	Surety must be qualified and duly Sureties are subject to review Power of Attorney for Corporate S	and appro	to make bonds in the state. All bonds are val by the County Attorney. Valid curre be attached.		
NOTE:	Bidder may submit a cashier's ch Tuscaloosa County equal to 5% of the same terms.	neck drawn f the amour	on an Alabama bank to the order of the thick, in lieu of a Corporate Surety, und		

This bid must be notarized below.

I hereby affirm I have not been in any agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders in restraint of freedom of competition, by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding, or otherwise.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this	th day of August	2013.
Notary Public	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Notarial Seal Karen DiCaprio, Notary Public	
FIRMCarmeuse Lime & Stone	City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Sept. 17, 2016	
Name	MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES	
BY Buch Kenthicage Signature Acceptable in Ink Only	<u> </u>	
MAILING ADDRESS 11 Stanwix Street	et, 21st Floor	
CITY & STATE Pittsburgh, PA	15222	
PHONE NO		
TERMS Net 30 days		
DATE August 7, 2013		

The Bidder understands that the County reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any informalities involved in the bidding process. The bid quantity listed is approximate only. There will be no contract adjustments in the unit prices for any increase or decrease in the unit quantity. All bidders must use our bid form and show on the envelope the bid number and opening date. The original of this sheet must accompany all bids. Make a copy for your files.

Dry Hydrated Lime F.O.B. Tuscaloosa County

ITEM	QUANTITY (TONS)	UNIT PRICE Per Ton F.O.B. Tuscaloosa County
Dry Hydrated Lime Delivered in Pneumatic Trucks	2,100	\$183.36/ton **

** 22 tons minimum per delivery

COMPANY NAME _	Carmeuse Lime & Stone, Inc.
MAILING ADDRESS	11 Stanwix Street, 21st Floor
CITY & STATE	Pittsburgh, PA 15222
PHONE NO4	12-995-5563

STATE OF ALABAMA)
TUSCALOOSA COUNTY)

BID BOND TO THE COUNTY OF TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned, Carmeuse Lime & Stone, Inc.
Longview Operation 599 Highway 31 South, Saginaw, AL 35137 , as Principal;
and RLI Insurance Company , as Surety (NOTE: If
cashier's check drawn on an Alabama bank utilized in lieu of corporate surety, attach check as
required by bid documents) are hereby held and firmly bound unto the County of Tuscaloosa,
Alabama, as obligee, hereinafter called the County, in the sum of
Five Percent of Amount Bid Dollars
(\$5% of Amount Bid) for payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, the said
Principal and Surety hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators,
successors, and assigns.
The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the County a certain Bid (Proposal) attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing with the County, for the following project or portion thereof:
Project: Bid # 20130719001, Annual Supply of Approximately 2,100 Tons of Dry Hydrated Lime
Location: Tuscaloosa County, Alabama

NOW, THEREFORE,

(a) If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate,

Architect or Engineer: Tuscaloosa County Engineering Department

(b) If said Bid shall be awarded and the Principal shall execute and deliver a contract in the Form of Agreement as included in the Contract Documents for the Project, and shall execute and deliver Performance Bond and Payment Bond in the Forms as attached to the Contract Documents executed by a surety company authorized and qualified to make such bonds in the State of Alabama and in the amounts required by the Instructions to Bidders and submit the insurance certifications of the Contract Documents and bid specifications (all properly completed in accordance with said Bid), and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid within ten (10) days after the prescribed forms have been presented to Bidder for execution; Then, this obligation shall be void, otherwise, the same shall remain in full force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that liability for the Surety for any and all default of the Principal hereunder shall be the amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Survey, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall in no way be impaired or affected by any extensions of the time within which the County may accept such bid; and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

IN WITN several	NESS WHEREOF, the above-bone seals, this the 14th	ded parties have executed this instrument under their
20 13		day of August resentative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.
WITNES	S:	PRINCIPAL:
Janet	Durksaites	Carmeuse Lime & Stone, Inc. Longview Operation (SEAL)
)	(SEAD)
		By: Brunch tombare au
		Bruce D. Routhieaux Title: VP of Sales & Marketing
	500 ml	11110.
Address:_	599 Highway 31 South	
9	Saginaw, AL 35137	
		SURETY:
	,	RLI Insurance Company (SEAL)
		(SEAL)
		9025 N. Lindbergh Drive
		(Business Address)
		Peoria, IL 61615
ATTEST	:	By: Alephanie L. Kleannan
DeAnna M	Maurer, Witness	Title: Stephanie L. Klearman, Attorney-In-Fact Attorney in fact
NOTE:	Sureties are subject to revie Power of Attorney for Corporate	
NOTE:	Bidder may submit a cashier's of Tuscaloosa County equal to 5% of the same terms	check drawn on an Alabama bank to the order of the of the amount bid, in lieu of a Corporate Surety, under

the same terms.



P.O. Box 3967 | Peoria, IL 61612-3967 Phone: (800)645-2402 | Fax: (309)689-2036

POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company

Know All Men by These Presents:

approving officer if desired.

That RLI Insurance Company, an Illinois corporation, does hereby make S. Whitaker Meyer, Renee A. Folkerts, Lisa A. McAleenan, Kelly M. Sund McDaniel, Stephanie L. Klearman, jointly or severally.	, constitute and appoint: erman. Anne M. Gliedt, Teresa M. Sheppard, Kevin E.
in the City of Saint Louis, State of Missouri	its true and lawful Agent and Attorney in Fact, with full
power and authority hereby conferred, to sign, execute, acknowledge an bond.	d deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, the following described
Any and all bonds provided the bond penalty does not exceed Twenty F	Five Million Dollars (\$25,000,000.00).
The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney in F executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of this Compa	act shall be as binding upon this Company as if such bond had been my.
The RLI Insurance Company further certifies that the following is a true of RLI Insurance Company, and now in force to-wit:	and exact copy of the Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors
"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligation the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasure of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by factorized.	retary, any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board retary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint cies or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The simile."
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the RLI Insurance Company has caused the corporate seal affixed this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>May</u> , <u>2013</u> .	ese presents to be executed by its <u>Vice President</u> with its
RANCE COLLEGE	RLI Insurance Company
State of Illinois SS SS	By: Vice President
County of Peoria	CEPTIMOATIN
On this 2nd day of May, 2013, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Roy C. Die, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of the RLI Insurance Company and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.	I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company, a stock corporation of the State of Illinois, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable; and furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney, is now in force. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of the RLI Insurance Company this
Jacque ine M. Bockler Notary Public	RLI Insurance Company

By: Roy C. Die

2463207020212

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the

Vice President

READ CAREFULLY

BIDS MADE OUT IN PENCIL WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. Brand names, catalog numbers, etc. are used to indicate levels quality. If you are unable to furnish an item as specified and desire to offer a substitute, give full description of the item, including descriptive literature and/or manufacturer's specifications, along with any supplemental additional information necessary to compare the item bid with the requirements set forth in the bid form, or your bid may be rejected. Any attachment hereto is made and becomes a part of this inquiry and must be signed by bidder. No errors will be corrected after bids are opened. No prices shall include State or Federal Excise Taxes. Tax exemption certificates furnished upon request. County reserves the right to accept or reject all bids or any portion thereof.

We agree to furnish the above at the prices shown and guarantee that each item offered will meet or exceed all specifications, conditions and requirements listed for same.

If you cannot furnish any of the items listed, please return this sheet ONLY marked "No Bid" and give information on reverse side for up-dating your listing in our records.

This Bid Must Be Notarized Below.

I hereby affirm I have not been in any agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders in restraint of freedom of competition, by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding, or otherwise.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _/ day of	20 / 3
Maiim h. Drapu	
Notary Public	
FIRM C+C Supply WInc. STATE P.	
Name Name North Nort	0 <u>=</u>
Name Name PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Signature Acceptable in Ink Only	•
MAILING ADDRESS PO DI acon 459	
CITY & STATE AT WOOD, TN 38220	_
PHONE NO 1-800 - 223 - 8594	
TERMS Lut 30	
DATE 8-12-13	

PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL

MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY HARRISBURG, PA

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That

G & C Supply Co. Inc

P. O. Drawer 459

Atwood, TN 38220

Principal,

and PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, Surety, are held and Tuscaloosa County Alabama

P. O. Box 20113, 714 Greensboro Ave Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35402-0113

, Obligee,

in the sum of 5%

for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our legal representatives, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal has submitted or is about to submit a proposal to Obligee on a contract for Traffic Signs

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said contract be awarded to Principal and Principal shall, within such time as may be specified, enter into the contract in writing and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or contract documents with surety acceptable to Obligee; or if Principal shall fail to do so, pay to Obligee the damages which Obligee may suffer by reason of such failure not exceeding the penalty of this bond, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety's liability shall not exceed the difference between the first and second lowest bidder, or the amount of this bid bond, whichever is lower.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DATED this August 12, 2013.

[Authorized Signature Name, Title], Principal

PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL

CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Nelda Davidson, Attorney-In

PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

8103

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men By these Presents, That PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby make, constitute and appoint WEBSTER MADDOX, ANDREW MADDOX, AND NELDA DAVIDSON, ALL OF HUNTINGDON, TENNESSEE (EACH) its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, as its act and deed:

ANY AND ALL BONDS AND UNDERTAKINGS PROVIDED THE AMOUNT OF NO ONE BOND OR UNDERTAKING EXCEEDS THE SUM OF ONE MILLION DOLLARS -----(\$1,000,000.00) ALL POWER AND AUTHORITY HEREBY CONFERRED SHALL HEREBY EXPIRE AND TERMINATE WITHOUT NOTICE AT MIDNIGHT ON JULY 31, 2022, AS RESPECTS EXECUTION SUBSEQUENT THERETO.

And the execution of such bonds in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon said Company as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, in their own proper persons.

This appointment is made by and under the authorization of a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company on October 24, 1973 at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania which is shown below and is now in full force and effect.

RESOLVED, that (1) the President, any Vice President, the Secretary, or any Department Secretary shall have power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Company, and affix the Company's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizance's, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any of such Officers of the Company may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, any such Officer or of any Assistant Secretary or Department Assistant Secretary and the Company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seal when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such Officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

In Witness Whereof: PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on July 30, 2012.

PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Robert B. Brandon, Senior Vice-President, Underwriting Operations

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Dauphin - ss:

On July 30, 2012, before me appeared Robert B. Brandon to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he resides in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, that he is the Senior Vice-President, Underwriting Operations of PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, that he is the individual described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said Company by authority and direction of said Company, and the said office acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said Company.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Traci A Kimmloh, Notary Public
City Of Harrisburg, Dauphin County
My Commission Expires Oct 31, 2012

ember, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Juaci a Simmon

12,201

Notary Public

I, Robert B. Brandon, Senior Vice-President, Underwriting Operations of the PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUAL TY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by the said Company, which is still in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of said Company on Au

Senior Vice-President, Underwriting Operations

78-190e (Rev 05/2010)

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BIDS FOR TRAFFIC SIGNS AND HARDWARE

Bids are hereby requested for furnishing Tuscaloosa County Traffic Signs during the period <u>10/1/2013</u> through <u>9/30/2014</u>. To be furnished in sizes as indicated on the attached pricing sheets and delivered to the Tuscaloosa County Public Works Department at 2810 35th Street within <u>14 working days</u> from the placement of the order. Materials to be furnished in such quantities as may be ordered.

All materials furnished shall conform to the requirements of the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 2012 Edition and the latest edition of the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. In addition all materials shall conform to all applicable requirements and specifications for retroreflectivity of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM). All signs shall be mounted on .080 aluminum. All signs must be drilled. Quantities listed below are approximate only. There shall be no price adjustment for any increase or decrease in quantities.

Road name signs shall be extruded aluminum blades with dual side green sheeting with white lettering.

Description	TIm:4	Onontitu	T724 D2	
	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Bid
Regulatory Signs (engineer grade reflectorized sheeting)	Sq. Ft.	2600	3.05	7,930,00
Regulatory Signs (high intensity reflectorized sheeting)	Sq. Ft.	2100	3.31	8,100.00
Warning Signs (Engineer Grade)	Sq. Ft.	3100	3.05	9 455.00
Warning Signs (High Intensity Reflective Sheeting)	Sq. Ft.	3100	3.31	11.811.00
Guide Signs Highintes by	Sq. Ft.	150	5,00	750.00
Work Area Signs (High Intensity Reflective Sheeting) Thurescally	Sq. Ft.	550	5.84	3,212.00
School Area Signs High in Leas, by	Sq. Ft.	550	331	2,095.50
Marking Signs High in tensity	Sq. Ft.	550	3.81	2.095.50
Road Name Signs (9" Blades) 1. p	Sq. Ft.	550	10.90	5,995.0
Extruded U Channel Post Cap, Heavy Duty, 180 degree for 9" extruded blades Supplex	Each	2100	2.88	6048.00
Extruded U Channel Post Cap, Heavy Duty, 90 degree for 9" extruded blades Sufa Lov	Each	1100	2.88	3,16800
Extruded Cross Bracket, Heavy Duty 90 degree for 9" extruded blades	Each	1100	288	3.163.00
Extruded Cross Bracket, Heavy Duty 45 degree for 9" extruded blades	Each	150	3.50	525.00

Sikp Loy 451x

pricing is Based on One Color point as shown in mulco, pricing is on 359 Flor more, unless spec And office se Work Ones Signage is Theores cont Onene 7-14 Day Ship time

Carla Centar

READ CAREFULLY

BIDS MADE OUT IN PENCIL WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. Brand names, catalog numbers, etc. are used to indicate levels quality. If you are unable to furnish an item as specified and desire to offer a substitute, give full description of the item, including descriptive literature and/or manufacturer's specifications, along with any supplemental additional information necessary to compare the item bid with the requirements set forth in the bid form, or your bid may be rejected. Any attachment hereto is made and becomes a part of this inquiry and must be signed by bidder. No errors will be corrected after bids are opened. No prices shall include State or Federal Excise Taxes. Tax exemption certificates furnished upon request. County reserves the right to accept or reject all bids or any portion thereof.

We agree to furnish the above at the prices shown and guarantee that each item offered will meet or exceed all specifications, conditions and requirements listed for same.

If you cannot furnish any of the items listed, please return this sheet ONLY marked "No Bid" and give information on reverse side for up-dating your listing in our records.

This Bid Must Be Notarized Below.

I hereby affirm I have not been in any agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders in restraint of freedom of competition, by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding, or otherwise.

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BIDS FOR TRAFFIC SIGNS AND HARDWARE

Bids are hereby requested for furnishing Tuscaloosa County Traffic Signs during the period 10/1/2013 through 9/30/2014. To be furnished in sizes as indicated on the attached pricing sheets and delivered to the Tuscaloosa County Public Works Department at 2810 35th Street within 14 working days from the placement of the order. Materials to be furnished in such quantities as may be ordered.

All materials furnished shall conform to the requirements of the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 2012 Edition and the latest edition of the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. In addition all materials shall conform to all applicable requirements and specifications for retroreflectivity of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM). All signs shall be mounted on 080 aluminum. All signs must be drilled. Quantities listed below are approximate only. There shall be no price adjustment for any increase or decrease in quantities.

Road name signs shall be extruded aluminum blades with dual side green sheeting with white lettering.

Mary 1 and the same was a second or the same and the same				
Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Bid
Regulatory Signs (engineer grade reflectorized sheeting)	Sq. Ft.	2600	3.24	8424.00
Regulatory Signs (high intensity reflectorized sheeting)	Sq. Ft.	2100	3.93	8253.00
Warning Signs (Engineer Grade)	Sq. Ft.	3100	3.24	1004400
Warning Signs (High Intensity Reflective Sheeting)	Sq. Ft.	3100	393	12183.0C
Guide Signs	Sq. Ft.	150	6.85	102750
Work Area Signs (High Intensity Reflective Sheeting)	Sq. Ft.	550	3.93	216150
School Area Signs	Sq. Ft.	550	6.29	3459.5C
Marking Signs	Sq. Ft.	550	6.65	36575
Road Name Signs 9" Blades	Sq. Ft.	550	11377	6233.50
Extruded U Channel Post Cap, Heavy Duty, 180 degree for 9" extruded blades	Each	2100	3.25	6825.00
Extruded U Channel Post Cap, Heavy Duty, 90 degree for 9" extruded blades	Each	1100	3,25	3575.00
Extruded Cross Bracket, Heavy Duty 90 degree for 9" extruded blades	Each	1100	3.20	3520.00
Extruded Cross Bracket, Heavy Duty 45 degree for 9" extruded blades	Each	150	3.20	480.00

STATE OF ALABAMA)
TUSCALOOSA COUNTY)

BID BOND TO THE COUNTY OF TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned,
, as Principal;
and Merchants Bonding (Mutual) , as Surety (NOTE: If
cashier's check drawn on an Alabama bank utilized in lieu of corporate surety, attach check as required
by bid documents) are hereby held and firmly bound unto the County of Tuscaloosa, Alabama, as
obligee, hereinafter called the County, in the sum of
Ten Percent of Bid Amount Dollars
(\$\frac{10\%}{10\%}\) for payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, the said
Principal and Surety hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.
successors, and assigns.
The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the County a certain Bid (Proposal), attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing with the County, for the following project/bid item or portion thereof:
Project/Bid Item: 20130719010
NOW, THEREFORE,
(a) If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate,
(b) If said Bid shall be awarded and the Principal shall execute and deliver Performance Bond in the Forms as attached to the Bid Documents executed by a surety company authorized and qualified to make such bonds in the State of Alabama and in the amounts required by the Instructions to Bidders shall in all perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid within ten (10) days after the prescribed forms have been presented to Bidder for execution; Then, this obligation shall be void, otherwise, the same shall remain in full force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that liability for the Surety for any and all default of the Principal hereunder shall be the amount of this obligation as herein stated.
The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall in no way be impaired or affected by any extensions of the time within which the County may accept such bid; and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bonded parties have executed this instrument under their several seals, this the

Address: CUSTOM PRODUCTS CORP P.O. BOX 54091 JACKSON, MS. 39288-4091	PRINCIPAL: Custom Products Corporation (SEAL) By: Title: Bid Myy (20)
	SURETY: Merchants Bonding (Mutual) (SEAL) 2100 Fleur Drive
	(Business Address) Des Moines, IA 50321
ATTEST:	By: Willia Wantu
see attached power of attorney	Title: William L. Painter Attorney in fact

Surety must be qualified and duly authorized to make bonds in the state. All bonds and Sureties are subject to review and approval by the County Attorney. Valid current Power of

Bidder may submit a cashier's check drawn on an Alabama bank to the order of the Tuscaloosa County equal to 5% of the amount bid, in lieu of a Corporate Surety, under the

Attorney for Corporate Surety must be attached.

NOTE:

NOTE:

same terms.



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

William L. Painter, Angie M. Strickland

of Jackson and State of Mississippi their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in their name, place and stead, to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver in their behalf as surety any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, subject to the limitation that any such instrument shall not exceed the amount of:

TEN MILLION (\$10,000,000.00) DOLLARS

and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bond or undertaking was signed by the duly authorized officers of the Companies, and all the acts of said Attorney-in-Fact, pursuant to the authority herein given, are

This Power-of-Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of the Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 24, 2011.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof.

The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 5th day of , 2013 . August



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF POLK ss.

On this 5th day of August , 2013 , before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn dld say that he is President of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument is the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Des Moines, Iowa, the day and year



Notary Public, Polk County, Iowa

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF POLK ss.

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

S S RPO A

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this 14th day of August 2013

TIONA CORPORT 2003

*

NOING COM

William Warner Jo.

POA 0014 (11/11)

READ CAREFULLY

BIDS MADE OUT IN PENCIL WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. Brand names, catalog numbers, etc. are used to indicate levels quality. If you are unable to furnish an item as specified and desire to offer a substitute, give full description of the item, including descriptive literature and/or manufacturer's specifications, along with any supplemental additional information necessary to compare the item bid with the requirements set forth in the bid form, or your bid may be rejected. Any attachment hereto is made and becomes a part of this inquiry and must be signed by bidder. No errors will be corrected after bids are opened. No prices shall include State or Federal Excise Taxes. Tax exemption certificates furnished upon request. County reserves the right to accept or reject all bids or any portion thereof.

We agree to furnish the above at the prices shown and guarantee that each item offered will meet or exceed all specifications, conditions and requirements listed for same.

If you cannot furnish any of the items listed, please return this sheet ONLY marked "No Bid" and give information on reverse side for up-dating your listing in our records.

This Bid Must Be Notarized Below.

I hereby affirm I have not been in any agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders in restraint of freedom of competition, by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding, or otherwise.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this	20_13
Linda H. De Voss	
Notary Public Linda H. DeVoss	
FIRM Vulcar Signs	
Name	
BY Mother My Mairie	
Signature Acceptable in Ink Only Matthew M. Maurin-Sales Manager	
MAILING ADDRESS P O Box 1850	
CITY & STATE Foley AL 36536-1850	
PHONE NO 1-800-633-6845	
TERMS Net 30 Days	
DATE8/7/13	

Voucher Number	Invoice Date	Invoice Number	Gross	Discount	Net Amount	
262594	8/06/13	TCA2014	3,410.68	00.	3,410.68	
TUSCALOOSA Vendor 0280	SA COUNTY 28062 Check	TUSCALOOSA COUNTY Vendor 028062 Check #200791 Dated 8/06/13	3,410.68	00.	3,410.68	

22	<u>Check No.</u> 200791	\$3,410.68	0
62-398 622	8	53,4	
RES	h Banking and Trust Company	1 /	
FEATU	18	1450	ignature All S
SHAMT	ng and Tr. Sertified	3	Gomea, AK Authorized Signature K FOR DETAILS
D PROC	nking s		Montgon Aud BACK F
INIG – THIS CHECK IS PROTECTED BY SPECIAL SECURITY GUARD PROGRAM™ FEATURES GAND TRUST COMPANT ABANA 3633 410 E. BERY AVENUE POBOX 1830 FOLEY ALABAMA 3635-1830	noch Ba		L 35402-0113 Z
ECURIT D.C. PO B02 36536-18			ATIVIFIE
ECIAL S VENUE VENUE	DI) Year		ENS.//
ICA ERYA	Employee (S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
12018 10 E. B	.An Ei OLLAR		TOLUE
OHA SI	2 001/89		TAINS
CHECK	EN AND 68/10		0113 K CON
D TRUST C BBT.COM	NORED TE		3540Z
VARNING – AMKING AND TE BANK BET BET. EY, ALABAMA TE	H	A COT	(AL
WAEN APCE BANKING 1-BO-BANK B FOLEY, ALA	FOUR	ROF OOSA	20113 008A
E.	OUSAN	HE ORDI	BOX
B&	REE TH	X TO THE	PO
	M 628	PAY	Kroste sararagnan

200791# # # 05 2 20 3 9 B 4 # 0000 1 2 5 3 B 0 5 7 3

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BIDS FOR TRAFFIC SIGNS AND HARDWARE

Bids are hereby requested for furnishing Tuscaloosa County Traffic Signs during the period 10/1/2013 through 9/30/2014. To be furnished in sizes as indicated on the attached pricing sheets and delivered to the Tuscaloosa County Public Works Department at 2810 35th Street within 14 working days from the placement of the order. Materials to be furnished in such quantities as may be ordered.

All materials furnished shall conform to the requirements of the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 2012 Edition and the latest edition of the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. In addition all materials shall conform to all applicable requirements and specifications for retroreflectivity of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM). All signs shall be mounted on .080 aluminum. All signs must be drilled. Quantities listed below are approximate only. There shall be no price adjustment for any increase or decrease in quantities.

Road name signs shall be extruded aluminum blades with dual side green sheeting with white lettering.

Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Bid
Regulatory Signs (engineer grade reflectorized sheeting)	Sq. Ft.	2600	3.05	7930.00
Regulatory Signs (high intensity reflectorized sheeting)	Sq. Ft.	2100	3.75	7875.00
Warning Signs (Engineer Grade)	Sq. Ft.	3100	3.05	9455.00
Warning Signs (High Intensity Reflective Sheeting)	Sq. Ft.	3100	3.75	11,625.00
Guide Signs (HIGH INTENSITY)	Sq. Ft.	150	5.28	792.00
Work Area Signs (High Intensity Reflective Sheeting) Fluorescent ora	Sq. Ft.	550	6.06	3333.00
School Area Signs (HIGH INTENSITY)		550	3.75	2062.50
Marking Signs (HIGH INTENSITY)	Sq. Ft.	550	3.75	2062.50
Road Name Signs (9" Blades)(HIP)	Sq. Ft.	550	10.87	5978.50
Extruded U Channel Post Cap, Heavy Duty, 180 degree for 9" extruded blades	Each	2100	3.75	7875.00
Extruded U Channel Post Cap, Heavy Duty, 90 degree for 9" extruded blades	Each	1100	3.75	4125.00
Extruded Cross Bracket, Heavy Duty 90 degree for 9" extruded blades	Each	1100	3.90	4290.00
Extruded Cross Bracket, Heavy Duty 45 degree for 9" extruded blades	Each	150	5.40	810.00

NOTES: 1)All pricing is based on one color symbol or message as shown in the MUTCD, 3 sq ft or arger, square, rectangle or diamond. All other shapes and sizes, please call for quote.

)Work Area signage, according to ALDOT, must be Fluorescent Orange. Price is based accordingly.

⁾ SHIPPING: STOCK ITEMS: 3-5 Days ARO - NON STOCK ITEMS: 30-45 Days ARO

READ CAREFULLY

BIDS MADE OUT IN PENCIL WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. Brand names, catalog numbers, etc. are used to indicate levels quality. If you are unable to furnish an item as specified and desire to offer a substitute, give full description of the item, including descriptive literature and/or manufacturer's specifications, along with any supplemental additional information necessary to compare the item bid with the requirements set forth in the bid form, or your bid may be rejected. Any attachment hereto is made and becomes a part of this inquiry and must be signed by bidder. No errors will be corrected after bids are opened. No prices shall include State or Federal Excise Taxes. Tax exemption certificates furnished upon request. County reserves the right to accept or reject all bids or any portion thereof.

We agree to furnish the above at the prices shown and guarantee that each item offered will meet or exceed all specifications, conditions and requirements listed for same.

If you cannot furnish any of the items listed, please return this sheet ONLY marked "No Bid" and give information on reverse side for up-dating your listing in our records.

This Bid Must Be Notarized Below.

I hereby affirm I have not been in any agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders in restraint of freedom of competition, by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding, or otherwise.

20 <u>3</u>

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BIDS FOR TRAFFIC SIGNS AND HARDWARE

Bids are hereby requested for furnishing Tuscaloosa County Traffic Signs during the period <u>10/1/2013</u> through <u>9/30/2014</u>. To be furnished in sizes as indicated on the attached pricing sheets and delivered to the Tuscaloosa County Public Works Department at 2810 35th Street within <u>14 working days</u> from the placement of the order. Materials to be furnished in such quantities as may be ordered.

All materials furnished shall conform to the requirements of the Alabama Department of Transportation (ALDOT) Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 2012 Edition and the latest edition of the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. In addition all materials shall conform to all applicable requirements and specifications for retroreflectivity of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and American Society of Testing and Materials (ASTM). All signs shall be mounted on .080 aluminum. All signs must be drilled. Quantities listed below are approximate only. There shall be no price adjustment for any increase or decrease in quantities.

Road name signs shall be extruded aluminum blades with dual side green sheeting with white lettering.

Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total Bid
Sq. Ft.	2600	\$ 2.95	\$ 7,670 °°
Sq. Ft.	2100	\$ 3.76	<i>₹</i> 7,896 °°
Sq. Ft.	3100	\$ 2.90	\$ 8,9900
Sq. Ft.	3100	\$ 3.76	\$ 11,65600
Sq. Ft.	150	\$ 4.12	\$ 618 00
Sq. Ft.	550	\$ 3.76	\$ 2,06800
Sq. Ft.	550	\$ 2.90	\$ 1,595 00
Sq. Ft.	550	\$ 2.90	\$ 1,59500
Sq. Ft.	550	t 9.15	\$ 5,032.50
Each	2100	\$ 3.05	6,40500
Each	1100	\$ 3.05	≠ 3,355°°
Each	1100	\$ 3.14	\$ 3,454 =
Each	150	\$ 3.20	\$ 480=
	Sq. Ft. Each Each Each	Sq. Ft. 2600 Sq. Ft. 2100 Sq. Ft. 3100 Sq. Ft. 150 Sq. Ft. 550 Each 2100 Each 1100 Each 150	Sq. Ft. 2600 \$ 2.95 Sq. Ft. 2100 \$ 3.76 Sq. Ft. 3100 \$ 2.90 Sq. Ft. 3100 \$ 3.76 Sq. Ft. 150 \$ 4.12 Sq. Ft. 550 \$ 3.76 Sq. Ft. 550 \$ 2.90 Sq. Ft. 550 \$ 3.05 Each 1100 \$ 3.05 Each 1100 \$ 3.14 Each 150 \$ 3.20

* Please see attached Bid Stipulations

STATE OF ALABAMA	•
TUSCALOOSA COUNTY	•

BID BOND TO THE COUNTY OF TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned,
Traffic Signs The as Principal;
Penn National Mutual Casualty Ins. Co. as Surety (NOTE: If
cashier's check drawn on an Alabama bank utilized in lieu of corporate surety, attach check as required
by bid documents) are hereby held and firmly bound unto the County of Tuscaloosa, Alabama, as
obligee, hereinafter called the County, in the sum of Seventy thousand & 00/100 Dollars
for payment of which sum, well and truly to be made, the said
Principal and Surety hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.
The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the County a certain Bid (Proposal), attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing with the County, for the following project/bid item or portion thereof:
Project/Bid Item: Traffic Signs and Hardware.
NOW, THEREFORE,
(a) If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate,
(b) If said Bid shall be awarded and the Principal shall execute and deliver Performance Bond in the Forms as attached to the Bid Documents executed by a surety company authorized and qualified to make such bonds in the State of Alabama and in the amounts required by the Instructions to Bidders shall in all perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid within ten (10) days after the prescribed forms have been presented to Bidder for execution; Then, this obligation shall be void, otherwise, the same shall remain in full force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that liability for the Surety for any and all default of the Principal hereunder shall be the amount of this obligation as herein stated.
The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall in no way be impaired or affected by any extensions of the time within which the County may accept such bid; and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bonded parties have executed this instrument under their several seals, this the 8th day of August , 2013 , the name and corporate representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

NOTE:

NOTE:

same terms.

WITNESS:	PRINCIPAL:
Marta Watra	Traffic Signs Inc. (SEAL)
	By: X Jan Water
	Title: James Watson, Jr, President
Address: 850 Whites Gap Rd Se	
Jacksonville, AL 36265	
	SURETY:
	Penn National Mutual (SEAL)
	Harrisburg, PA
	(Business Address)
	4.4.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1
ATTEST:	By: James R. Harmon
Rolign E. Tally	Title: James R. Garmon
and the second second	Attorney in fact

Attorney for Corporate Surety must be attached.

Surety must be qualified and duly authorized to make bonds in the state. All bonds and Sureties are subject to review and approval by the County Attorney. Valid current Power of

Bidder may submit a cashier's check drawn on an Alabama bank to the order of the

Tuscaloosa County equal to 5% of the amount bid, in lieu of a Corporate Surety, under the

PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

7552

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Men By these Presents, That PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby make, constitute and appoint JAMES R. GARMON, JANA MCCOURRY, AND GREG TURNER, ALL OF ANNISTON, ALABAMA (EACH) its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, as surety, as its act and deed:

And the execution of such bonds in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon said Company as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, in their own proper persons.

This appointment is made by and under the authorization of a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company on October 24, 1973 at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania which is shown below and is now in full force and effect.

RESOLVED, that (1) the President, any Vice President, the Secretary, or any Department Secretary shall have power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Company, and affix the Company's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizance's, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any of such Officers of the Company may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-Fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Company; and (3) the signature of any such Officer or of any Assistant Secretary or Department Assistant Secretary and the Company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seal when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such Officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

In Witness Whereof: PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on January 1, 2011.



PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Robert B. Brandon, Senior Vice-President, Underwriting Operations

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Dauphin – ss:

On January 1, 2011, before me appeared Robert B. Brandon to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he resides in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, that he is the Senior Vice-President, Underwriting Operations of PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, that he is the individual described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said Company by authority and direction of said Company, and the said office acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said Company.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Cristy M. Daly, Notary Public City Of Harrisburg, Dauphin County My Commission Expires Dec. 6, 2011

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Cristy M. Ooly

Notal Public

I, Robert B. Brandon, Senior Vice-President, Underwriting Operations of the PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL MUTUAL CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by the said Company, which is still in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of said Company on

Senior Vice-President, Underwriting Operations



READ CAREFULLY

BIDS MADE OUT IN PENCIL WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. Brand names, catalog numbers, etc. are used to indicate levels quality. If you are unable to furnish an item as specified and desire to offer a substitute, give full description of the item, including descriptive literature and/or manufacturer's specifications, along with any supplemental additional information necessary to compare the item bid with the requirements set forth in the bid form, or your bid may be rejected. Any attachment hereto is made and becomes a part of this inquiry and must be signed by bidder. No errors will be corrected after bids are opened. No prices shall include State or Federal Excise Taxes. Tax exemption certificates furnished upon request. County reserves the right to accept or reject all bids or any portion thereof.

We agree to furnish the above at the prices shown and guarantee that each item offered will meet or exceed all specifications, conditions and requirements listed for same.

If you cannot furnish any of the items listed, please return this sheet ONLY marked "No Bid" and give information on reverse side for up-dating your listing in our records.

This Bid Must Be Notarized Below.

I hereby affirm I have not been in any agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders in restraint of freedom of competition, by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding, or otherwise.

14h

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of _AUQUST	20 <u>13</u> .
molly tross	
Notary Public	
FIRM Ithis Sign	
Name	
BY DATE OF THE STATE OF THE STA	
Signature Acceptable in Ink Only	
MAILING ADDRESS 496 Pittsburge Rd	
CITY & STATE Butter PA 16002	_
PHONE NO	
TERMS ZD	
DATE 8/6/13	
\cdot	



Description	Unit	Quantity	UnitPrice)		Total Bid
RegulatorySigns(engineer grade reflectorized		•				
sheeting)	Sq. Ft.	2600	\$	4.50	\$	11,700.00
		2000	1	4.50	<u> </u>	11,700.00
Regulatory Signs(high intensity reflectorized						
sheeting)	Sq. Ft.	2100	\$	5.42	\$	11,382.00
Warning Signs(Engineer Grade)	Sq. Ft.	3100	\$	4.50	\$	13,950.00
Warning Signs(High Intensity	!					
ReflectiveSheeting)	Sq. Ft.	3100	\$	5.42	\$	16,802.00
Guide Signs	Sq. Ft.	150	\$	5.42	\$	813.00
Work Area Signs (High Intensity Reflective						
Sheeting)	Sq. Ft.	550	\$	5.80	\$	3,190.00
School Area Signs	Sq. Ft.	550	\$	7.02	\$	3,861.00
Marking Signs	Sq. Ft.	550	\$	5.42	\$	2,981.00
Road Name Signs (9"Blades)	Sq. Ft.	550	\$	5.60	\$	3,080.00
Extruded Uchannel Post Cap, HearyDuty,180 degreefor 9" extruded blades	Each	2100	\$	12.35	\$	25,935.00
ExtrudedUChannelPost Cap, HeavyDuty,90						
degreefor 9" extrudedblades	Each	1100	\$	12.35	\$	13,585.00
ExtrudedCrossBracket, HeavyDuty90						
deereefor9"extruded blades	Each	1100	\$	12.35	\$	13,585.00
ExtrudedCrossBracket, HeavyDutY						
45deereefor9"extrudedblades	Each	150	\$	12.35	\$	1,852.50

STATE OF ALABAMA)
TUSCALOOSA COUNTY)

BID BOND TO THE COUNTY OF TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the	he undersigned,
Ibis Tek	, as Principal;
and LiboAy Insure Aguer	, as Surety (NOTE: If
cashier's check drawn on an Alabama bank utilized in lie	u of corporate surety, attach check as required
by bid documents) are hereby held and firmly bound u	unto the County of Tuscaloosa, Alabama, as
	county, in the sum of collars
	sum, well and truly to be made, the said
Principal and Surety hereby jointly and severally bind o	ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators,
successors, and assigns.	
The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas certain Bid (Proposal), attached hereto and made a part here county, for the following project/bid item or portion there	reof, to enter into a contract in writing with the
Project/Bid Item: Traffic Signst Hurduar	
NOW, THEREFORE,	
(a) If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternat	ie,
(b) If said Bid shall be awarded and the Principal in the Forms as attached to the Bid Documents of qualified to make such bonds in the State of A Instructions to Bidders shall in all perform the against within ten (10) days after the prescribed forms have this obligation shall be void, otherwise, the same expressly understood and agreed that liability for the hereunder shall be the amount of this obligation as here.	Alabama and in the amounts required by the reement created by the acceptance of said bid be been presented to Bidder for execution; Then, shall remain in full force and effect; it being the Surety for any and all default of the Principal
The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and ag bond shall in no way be impaired or affected by any exter accept such bid; and said Surety does hereby waive notice	nsions of the time within which the County may
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bonded parties has seals, this the	ave executed this instrument under their several



"To Handle and Direct with Skill"

July 29, 2013

Tuscaloosa County Commission P O BOX 20113 714 Greensboro Avenue Tuscaloosa, AL 35402-01223

RE: BID NO: 9:00 a.m., Wednesday, August 14, 2013 "NO BID"

Dear Sir or Madam:

We respectfully decline the bid for the year of October 1, 2013 to September 30, 2014. Highway Management Systems is unable to meet the Bid requirements of "The Bidder agrees that all orders for work shall be completed within five (5) working days from placement of such order."

Thank you for the opportunity to let us bid. If you have any questions, please contact me at 205-663-1511.

Sincerely,

James W. Toner

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BID FOR TRAFFIC STRIPING

"NO BID"

The bidder agrees to perform all of the work as described herein and in the specifications and/or plans, as applicable, for the following unit prices:

QUANTITY	UNIT	ITEM	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
55	MILE	701A Solid White, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe (0.09 "Thick)		
55	MILE	701A-Broken Yellow, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe (0.09" Thick)		
15	MILE	701 A-Broken White, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe (0.09" Thick)		
55	MILE	701A-Solid Yellow, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe (0.06" Thick)		
55	MILE	701A-Solid Yellow, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe (0.09" Thick)	***************************************	
1250	LF	701B-Dotted White, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe		
30	MILE	701C-Broken Temporary Traffic Stripe		
30	MILE	701C-Solid Temporary Traffic Stripe		
5500	SQ FT	703A-Traffic Control Markings Class 2, Type A		
1100	SQ FT	703B-Traffic Control Legends Class 2, Type A		
1100	SQ FT	703D-Temporary Traffic Control Markings		
1100	SQ FT	703E-Temporary Traffic Control Legends		
1100	EACH	705A-Pavement Markers, Class A-H, Type 1B		
1100	EACH	705A- Pavement Markers, Class A-H, Type 2D		

The above stated unit prices shall include all labor, materials, overhead, profit, insurance, testing, inspection charges, engineering, etc. to cover the completion of the work as required. All construction, materials, and testing shall conform to the Alabama Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Highway Construction 2012 Edition.

The Bidder understands that the County reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any informalities involved in the bidding process. The quantities listed above are approximate only. There will be no contract adjustments in the unit prices for any increase or decrease in the unit quantities. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good for a period of one (1) year (October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014). There will be a minimum of ten (10) miles of stripe per required trip unless bidder agrees voluntarily to a lesser quantity. The Bidder agrees that all orders for work shall be completed within five (5) working days from placement of such

READ CAREFULLY

BIDS MADE OUT IN PENCIL WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. Brand names, catalog numbers, etc. are used to indicate levels quality. If you are unable to furnish an item as specified and desire to offer a substitute, give full description of the item, including descriptive literature and/or manufacturer's specifications, along with any supplemental additional information necessary to compare the item bid with the requirements set forth in the bid form, or your bid may be rejected. Any attachment hereto is made and becomes a part of this inquiry and must be signed by bidder. No errors will be corrected after bids are opened. No prices shall include State or Federal Excise Taxes. Tax exemption certificates furnished upon request. County reserves the right to accept or reject all bids or any portion thereof.

We agree to furnish the above at the prices shown and guarantee that each item offered will meet or exceed all specifications, conditions and requirements listed for same.

If you cannot furnish any of the items listed, please return this sheet ONLY marked "No Bid" and give information on reverse side for up-dating your listing in our records.

This Bid Must Be Notarized Below.

I hereby affirm I have not been in any agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders in restraint of freedom of competition, by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding, or otherwise.

Sworh to and subscribed before me this 13	day of August 20_13	
Notary Public		
FIRM Mallory Burkhalter Paving, Inc.		
	WESLEY BURKHALTER	
Signature Acceptable in Ink Only	VICE PRESIDENT	
MAILING ADDRESS PO Box 350		
CITY & STATE Northport, AL 3547	6	
PHONE NO (205) 339-3033		
TERMS See Attached		
DATE August 13,2013		

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BID FOR TRAFFIC STRIPING

The bidder agrees to perform all of the work as described herein and in the specifications and/or plans, as applicable, for the following unit prices:

QUANTITY	UNIT	ITEM	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
55	MILE	701A Solid White, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe (0.09 "Thick)	\$2,075.00	\$114,125.00
55	MILE	701A-Broken Yellow, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe	\$1,350.00	\$ 74,250.00
15	MILE	(0.09" Thick) 701A-Broken White, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe (0.09" Thick)	\$ 975.00	\$ 14,625.00
55	MILE	701A-Solid Yellow, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe	\$1,875.00	\$103 , 125 . 00
55	MILE	(0.06" Thick) 701A-Solid Yellow, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe (0.09" Thick)	\$2,075.00	\$114,125.00
1250	LF	701B-Dotted White, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe	\$.50	\$ 625.00
30	MILE	701C-Broken Temporary Traffic Stripe	\$ 500,00	\$ 15,000.00
30	MILE	701C-Solid Temporary Traffic Stripe	\$ 500.00	\$ 15,000.00
5500	SQ FT	703A-Traffic Control Markings Class 2, Type A	\$ 3.75	\$ 20,625.00
1100	SQ FT	703B-Traffic Control Legends Class 2, Type A	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,400.00
1100	SQ FT	703D-Temporary Traffic Control Markings	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,200.00
1100	SQ FT	703E-Temporary Traffic Control Legends	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,200.00
1100	EACH	705A-Pavement Markers, Class A-H, Type 1B	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,400.00
1100	EACH	705A- Pavement Markers, Class A-H, Type 2D	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,400.00

The above stated unit prices shall include all labor, materials, overhead, profit, insurance, testing, inspection charges, engineering, etc. to cover the completion of the work as required. All construction, materials, and testing shall conform to the Alabama Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Highway Construction 2012 Edition.

The Bidder understands that the County reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any informalities involved in the bidding process. The quantities listed above are approximate only. There will be no contract adjustments in the unit prices for any increase or decrease in the unit quantities. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good for a period of one (1) year (October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014). There will be a minimum of ten (10) miles of stripe per required trip unless bidder agrees voluntarily to a lesser quantity. The Bidder agrees that all orders for work shall be completed within five (5) working days from placement of such

order. In the event that orders are not completed within five (5) working days from the placement of such orders, Tuscaloosa County may, at it's option, place an order for the work with the next highest bidder. In the event that an order is completed by the next highest bidder, the difference in cost between the bid price of the low bidder and the bid price of the next highest bidder shall be deducted from payments due the low bidder. The successful bidder/vendor shall contact the Tuscaloosa County Engineering Department at least 24 hours in advance prior to beginning work on any order. Also, the successful bidder/vendor shall send a representative to meet with a designated employee of the Tuscaloosa County Engineering Department to verify work location, quantities, etc. prior to beginning work on any order. Failure to carry out the above provisions may result in voiding of this bid/contract.

BID BOND

Each bid submission shall be accompanied by a bid bond made payable to the Tuscaloosa County Commission in the amount of five (5) percent of the Total Bid Amount. Bidder shall submit the Bid Bond using the Bid Bond form attached.

STATE OF ALABAMA).
TUSCALOOSA COUNTY	Ó

BID BOND TO THE COUNTY OF TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned,
Mallory Burkhalter Paying, Inc. , as Principal:
(NOTE: If cashier's check drawn on an Alabama bank utilized in lieu of corporate surety, attach check as required by bid documents) are hereby held and firmly bound unto the County
of Tuscaloosa, Alabama, as obligee, hereinafter called the County in the sum of
Five Percent of the Bid Amount Dollars (\$
Principal and Surety hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.
The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the County a certain Bid (Proposal), attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing with the County, for the following project/bid item or portion thereof:
Project/Bid Item: Traffic Striping, Bid Number 20130719009
NOW, THEREFORE,
(a) If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate,
(b) If said Bid shall be awarded and the Principal shall execute and deliver Performance Bond in the Forms as attached to the Bid Documents executed by a surety company authorized and qualified to make such bonds in the State of Alabama and in the amounts required by the Instructions to Bidders shall in all perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid within ten (10) days after the prescribed forms have been presented to Bidder for execution; Then, this obligation shall be void, otherwise, the same shall remain in full force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that liability for the Surety for any and all default of the Principal hereunder shall be the amount of this obligation as herein stated.
The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall in no way be impaired or affected by any extensions of the time within which the County may accept such bid; and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bonded parties have executed this instrument under their several seals, this the 14th day of August

·	
VITNESS:	PRINCIPAL:
Slaren K. Key	Mallory Burkhalter Paving, Inc. (SEAL)
	Ву:
	Title: WESLEY BURKHALTER VICE-PRESIDENT
.ddress:P.O. Drawer 350	V. CTREODERI
Northport, AL 35476	
	SURETY:
Granite Re, Inc. (SEAL)	
	14001 Quailbrook Drive (Business Address)
	Oklahoma City, OK 73134
ATTEST:	By: Mistria Mori
Cheryl Camak, Surety/Bond CSR	Title: Christina Krout, Attorney-in-Fact Attorney in fact

and Sureties are subject to review and approval by the County Attorney. Valid

Bidder may submit a cashier's check drawn on an Alabama bank to the order of the Tuscaloosa County equal to 5% of the amount bid, in lieu of a Corporate

current Power of Attorney for Corporate Surety must be attached.

Surety, under the same terms.

NOTE:

GRANITE RE, INC. GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by these Presents:

That GRANITE RE, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of OKLAHOMA and having its principal office at the City of OKLAHOMA CITY in the State of OKLAHOMA does hereby constitute and appoint:

T. GARY FITTS; R. FORREST FITTS; J. DAVID FITTS; CHARLES F. HORTON, JR. TIMOTHY L. DONAHUE; CHERYL CAMAK; CHRISTINA KROUT its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact(s) for the following purposes, to wit:

To sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, and to respectively do and perform any and all acts and things set forth in the resolution of the Board of Directors of the said GRANITE RE, INC. a certified copy of which is hereto annexed and made a part of this Power of Attorney; and the said GRANITE RE, INC. through us, its Board of Directors, hereby ratifies and confirms all and whatsoever the said:

T. GARY FITTS; R. FORREST FITTS; J. DAVID FITTS; CHARLES F. HORTON, JR. TIMOTHY L. DONAHUE; CHERYL CAMAK; CHRISTINA KROUT may lawfully do in the premises by virtue of these presents.

In Witness Whereof, the said GRANITE RE, INC. has caused this instrument to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by the signatures of its President and Secretary/Treasurer, this 3rd day of July, 2013.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA) SS:
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA)



Kenneth D. Whittington, President

Kyle P. McDonald Treasurer

On this 3rd day of July, 2013, before me personally came Kenneth D. Whittington, President of the GRANITE RE, INC. Company and Kyle P. McDonald, Secretary/Treasurer of said Company, with both of whom I am personally acquainted, who being by me severally duly sworn, said, that they, the said Kenneth D. Whittington and Kyle P. McDonald were respectively the President and the Secretary/Treasurer of GRANITE RE, INC., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney; that they each knew the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said Power of Attorney was such corporate seal, that it was so fixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that they signed their name thereto by like order as President and Secretary/Treasurer, respectively, of the Company.

My Commission Expires: August 8, 2017 Commission #: 01013257



Notaly Public Carlson

GRANITE RE, INC.

Certificate

THE UNDERSIGNED, being the duly elected and acting Secretary/Treasurer of Granite Re, Inc., an Oklahoma Corporation, HEREBY CERTIFIES that the following resolution is a true and correct excerpt from the July 15, 1987, minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors of Granite Re, Inc. and that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

"RESOLVED, that the President, any Vice President, the Secretary, and any Assistant Vice President shall each have authority to appoint individuals as attorneys-in-fact or under other appropriate titles with authority to execute on behalf of the company fidelity and surety bonds and other documents of similar character issued by the Company in the course of its business. On any instrument making or evidencing such appointment, the signatures may be affixed by facsimile. On any instrument conferring such authority or on any bond or undertaking of the Company, the seal, or a facsimile thereof, may be impressed or affixed or in any other manner reproduced; provided, however, that the seal shall not be necessary to the validity of any such instrument or undertaking."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has subscribed this Certificate and affixed the corporate seal of the Corporation this

14th day of August , 20 13



Kyle P. McDonald, Secretary/Treasurer

GR0800-1

READ CAREFULLY

BIDS MADE OUT IN PENCIL WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. Brand names, catalog numbers, etc. are used to indicate levels quality. If you are unable to furnish an item as specified and desire to offer a substitute, give full description of the item, including descriptive literature and/or manufacturer's specifications, along with any supplemental additional information necessary to compare the item bid with the requirements set forth in the bid form, or your bid may be rejected. Any attachment hereto is made and becomes a part of this inquiry and must be signed by bidder. No errors will be corrected after bids are opened. No prices shall include State or Federal Excise Taxes. Tax exemption certificates furnished upon request. County reserves the right to accept or reject all bids or any portion thereof.

We agree to furnish the above at the prices shown and guarantee that each item offered will meet or exceed all specifications, conditions and requirements listed for same.

If you cannot furnish any of the items listed, please return this sheet ONLY marked "No Bid" and give information on reverse side for up-dating your listing in our records.

This Bid Must Be Notarized Below.

I hereby affirm I have not been in any agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders in restraint of freedom of competition, by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding, or otherwise.

Sworn to and subscrib	bed before me this day of August	20_13
1) Lili	Shape	
Notary Hublio	Debbie Sharde	
FIRM Ozark Str	iping Company, Inc.	
Name		
BY/ lon	· (d.	
Signature Acc	ceptable in Ink Only Leon M. Gross, III - President	
MAILING ADDRES	SS P.O. Box 847	
CITY & STATE	Ozark, Alabama 36361	
PHONE NO((334) 774–2138	
TERMS N	Net 30	
DATE	08/09/13	

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BID FOR TRAFFIC STRIPING

The bidder agrees to perform all of the work as described herein and in the specifications and/or plans, as applicable, for the following unit prices:

QUANTITY	UNIT	ITEM	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
55	MILE	701A Solid White, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe (0.09 "Thick)	\$ 2,050.00	\$ 112,750.00
55	MILE	701A-Broken Yellow, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe (0.09" Thick)	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 74,250.00
15	MILE	701A-Broken White, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe (0.09" Thick)	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 20,250.00
55	MILE	701A-Solid Yellow, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe (0.06" Thick)	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 103,125.00
55	MILE	701A-Solid Yellow, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe (0.09" Thick)	\$ 2,050.00	\$ 112,750.00
1250	LF	701B-Dotted White, Class 2, Type A Traffic Stripe	\$ 1.50	\$ 1,875.00
30	MILE	701C-Broken Temporary Traffic Stripe	\$ 600.00	\$ 18,000.00
30	MILE	701C-Solid Temporary Traffic Stripe	\$ 650.00	\$ 19,500.00
5500	SQ FT	703A-Traffic Control Markings Class 2, Type A	\$ 4.00	\$ 22,000.00
1100	SQ FT	703B-Traffic Control Legends Class 2, Type A	\$ 4.50	\$ 4,950.00
1100	SQ FT	703D-Temporary Traffic Control Markings	\$ 2.50	\$2,750.00
1100	SQ FT	703E-Temporary Traffic Control Legends	\$ 2.50	\$ 2,750.00
1100	EACH	705A-Pavement Markers, Class A-H, Type 1B	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,500.00
1100	EACH	705A- Pavement Markers, Class A-H, Type 2D	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,500.00

^{**} PLEASE SEE ATTACHED DZARK STRIPING COMPANY, INC. SPECIAL NOTES **

The above stated unit prices shall include all labor, materials, overhead, profit, insurance, testing, inspection charges, engineering, etc. to cover the completion of the work as required. All construction, materials, and testing shall conform to the Alabama Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Highway Construction 2012 Edition.

The Bidder understands that the County reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any informalities involved in the bidding process. The quantities listed above are approximate only. There will be no contract adjustments in the unit prices for any increase or decrease in the unit quantities. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good for a period of one (1) year (October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014). There will be a minimum of ten (10) miles of stripe per required trip unless bidder agrees voluntarily to a lesser quantity. The Bidder agrees that all orders for work shall be completed within five (5) working days from placement of such

order. In the event that orders are not completed within five (5) working days from the placement of such orders, Tuscaloosa County may, at it's option, place an order for the work with the next highest bidder. In the event that an order is completed by the next highest bidder, the difference in cost between the bid price of the low bidder and the bid price of the next highest bidder shall be deducted from payments due the low bidder. The successful bidder/vendor shall contact the Tuscaloosa County Engineering Department at least 24 hours in advance prior to beginning work on any order. Also, the successful bidder/vendor shall send a representative to meet with a designated employee of the Tuscaloosa County Engineering Department to verify work location, quantities, etc. prior to beginning work on any order. Failure to carry out the above provisions may result in voiding of this bid/contract.

BID BOND

Each bid submission shall be accompanied by a bid bond made payable to the Tuscaloosa County Commission in the amount of five (5) percent of the Total Bid Amount. Bidder shall submit the Bid Bond using the Bid Bond form attached.

STATE OF ALABAMA)
TUSCALOOSA COUNTY	(

BID BOND TO THE COUNTY OF TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned,	
Ozark Striping Company, Inc.	
and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America	, as Surety
(NOTE: If cashier's check drawn on an Alabama bank utilized in lieu of	f corporate surety,
attach check as required by bid documents) are hereby held and firmly bour	nd unto the County
of Tuscaloosa, Alabama, as obligee, hereinafter called the County,	in the sum of
Five percent of the amount bid ***********************************	•
(\$ 5% of total bid amount) for payment of which sum, well and truly to	o be made, the said
Principal and Surety hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our	heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns.	
The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has	
County a certain Bid (Proposal), attached hereto and made a part hereof, to e	enter into a contract
in writing with the County, for the following project/bid item or portion there	of:
Project/Bid Item: Traffic Striping Tuscaloosa County Various Roads	
NOW, THEREFORE,	
(a) If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate,	
(a) If Said Did State to rejector, or in all accounts,	
(b) If said Bid shall be awarded and the Principal shall en	xecute and deliver
Performance Bond in the Forms as attached to the Bid Documents e	executed by a surety
company authorized and qualified to make such bonds in the State of	Alabama and in the
amounts required by the Instructions to Bidders shall in all perform th	e agreement created
by the acceptance of said bid within ten (10) days after the prescribe	ed forms have been
presented to Bidder for execution; Then, this obligation shall be void,	otherwise the same
shall remain in full force and effect; it being expressly understood and	agreed that liability
for the Surety for any and all default of the Principal hereunder shall be	se the amount of this
	e the amount of this
obligation as herein stated.	
The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obliga-	ations of said Surety
and its bond shall in no way be impaired or affected by any extensions of the	and suithin which
the County may accept such bid; and said Surety does hereby waive	notice of any such
	nonce of any such
extension.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bonded parties have executed the	is instrument under
their several seals, this the 14th day of August	

20_13, the name and corporate repres body.	entative, pursuant to authority of its governing
WITNESS: Delli Sharpe	PRINCIPAL: Ozark Striping Company, Inc. (SEAL)
Address: P.O. Box 847 Ozark, AL 36361	Tirle: Leon M. Gross III, President
	SURETY:
(SEAL)	
	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
	(Business Address)
	One Tower Square Hartford, CT 06183
ATTEST:	By: Luaniis Ware
DusannaBader	Title: Francis Ware, Attorney-in-Fact
Susanna Bader	Attorney in fact
NOTE: Surety must be qualified and duly	authorized to make bonds in the state. All bonds w and approval by the County Attorney. Valid

Bidder may submit a cashier's check drawn on an Alabama bank to the order of

the Tuscaloosa County equal to 5% of the amount bid, in lieu of a Corporate

NOTE:

Surety, under the same terms.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

TRAVELERS

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

223150

Certificate No. 005004374

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

James Harold Barber Jr., Debra Sanders, Lane Milam, Angela J. Penn, Ivy Crumpton, Francis Ware, and Ansgar S. Guffey

of the City of Montgomer each in their separate capacity if m other writings obligatory in the na contracts and executing or guarant	iture thereof on behalf of the	Companies in their	business of guaranteeing	the fidelity of per	sons, guaranteeing	Attomey(s)-in-Fact, all undertakings and the performance of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Cay of	Companies have caused this in	istrument to be signe	d and their corporate sea	ds to be hereto affin	xed, this	17th
	Farmington Casualty Com Fidelity and Guaranty Ins Fidelity and Guaranty Ins St. Paul Fire and Marine I St. Paul Guardian Insuran	npany urance Company urance Underwrite nsurance Company	St. I Trav rs, Inc. Trav	Paul Mercury Insuvelers Casualty an velers Casualty an velers Casualty an ted States Fidelity	trance Company d Surety Compan d Surety Compan	y of America
1977)	1951	SEA	SEAL SEAL	HARTFORD, COMMING	MARTIORAL COMM	188C TAMES
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			В у:	George W Thomp	oson, Senior Vice Pres	ident
On this the	esident of Farmington Casuali Insurance Company, St. Paul ad Surety Company of Ameri	ty Company, Fidelit Guardian Insurance ca, and United State	y and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Me s Fidelity and Guaranty	e Company, Fidelit ercury Insurance C Company, and that	ry and Guaranty Ins company, Travelers t he, as such, being	surance Underwriters, Casualty and Surety g authorized so to do,
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto My Commission expires the 30th	o set my hand and official seal h day of June, 2016.	SC. TETRE)	Max	in C. J	theault

58440-6-11Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Second Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary: or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

1, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned. Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company. Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 14th day of August 20 13

Van E. Huyen



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

Quantity	Unit	Item	Price/Unit	Total
1550	C.Y.	Precast, Nonprestressed Concrete, F.O.B. Bridgeyard	93.00	144,150.00
110	C.Y.	Precast, Nonprestressed Fiber Reinforced Concrete, F.O.B. Countywide	97.50	10,725.00
15	C.Y.	Class A-1a Concrete, F.O.B. Countywide	98.00	1,470.00
15	C.Y.	Class A-1c Concrete, F.O.B. Countywide	98.00	1,470.00
15	C.Y.	Class B-3 Concrete, F.O.B. Countywide	94.00	1,410.00
15	C.Y.	Class A-2a Concrete, F.O.B. Countywide	98.00	1,470.00

FIRM BAMA CONCRETE	PRODUCTS CO., INC.	1180
NA	ME	VENDOR NO
BY Butet Tho	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Signature Acceptal	ole in Ink Only	
MAILING ADDRESS	Р О ВОХ 1099	
CITY & STATE	TUSCALOOSA, AL 35403	
PHONE NO	205 345-6622	
TERMS	Net 10th	
DATE Aug. 8, 2013		

ALL BIDDERS MUST USE OUR BID FORM AND SHOW ON ENVELOPE THE BID NUMBER AND/OR DESCRIPTION AND OPENING DATE. EACH NUMBERED BID MUST BE IN SEPARATE ENVELOPE WITH BID NUMBER AND/OR DESCRIPTION AND OPENING DATE ON OUTSIDE OF EACH ENVELOPE. ORIGINAL OF THIS SHEET MUST ACCOMPANY ALL BIDS. MAKE COPY FOR YOUR FILES

READ CAREFULLY

BIDS MADE OUT IN PENCIL WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. Brand names, catalog numbers, etc. are used to indicate levels quality. If you are unable to furnish an item as specified and desire to offer a substitute, give full description of the item, including descriptive literature and/or manufacturer's specifications, along with any supplemental additional information necessary to compare the item bid with the requirements set forth in the bid form, or your bid may be rejected. Any attachment hereto is made and becomes a part of this inquiry and must be signed by bidder. No errors will be corrected after bids are opened. No prices shall include State or Federal Excise Taxes. Tax exemption certificates furnished upon request. Tuscaloosa County reserves the right to accept or reject all bids or any portion thereof.

We agree to furnish the above at the prices shown and guarantee that each item offered will meet or exceed all specifications, conditions and requirements listed for same. I/We can make delivery in accordance with the requirements in the contract specifications and bid invitation.

If you cannot furnish any of the items listed, please return this sheet ONLY marked "No Bid" and give information on reverse side for up-dating your listing in our records.

THIS BID MUST BE NOTARIZED BELOW

I hereby affirm I have not been in any agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders in restraint of freedom of competition, by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding, or otherwise.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 12 day of August, 2013.

READ CAREFULLY

BIDS MADE OUT IN PENCIL WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. Brand names, catalog numbers, etc. are used to indicate levels quality. If you are unable to furnish an item as specified and desire to offer a substitute, give full description of the item, including descriptive literature and/or manufacturer's specifications, along with any supplemental additional information necessary to compare the item bid with the requirements set forth in the bid form, or your bid may be rejected. Any attachment hereto is made and becomes a part of this inquiry and must be signed by bidder. No errors will be corrected after bids are opened. No prices shall include State or Federal Excise Taxes. Tax exemption certificates furnished upon request. County reserves the right to accept or reject all bids or any portion thereof.

We agree to furnish the above at the prices shown and guarantee that each item offered will meet or exceed all specifications, conditions and requirements listed for same.

If you cannot furnish any of the items listed, please return this sheet ONLY marked "No Bid" and give information on reverse side for up-dating your listing in our records.

This Bid Must Be Notarized Below.

I hereby affirm I have not been in any agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders in restraint of freedom of competition, by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding, or otherwise.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of	20 13
Lindy S. M. Marul	
Notary Public	
FIRM JAR FARMS, LLC	
Name //	
BY MM	
Signature Acceptable in Ink Only	
MAILING ADDRESS 6501 Martin Lyther King	JR. Blud.
CITY & STATE TUIS Cal OUSA, AL	-
PHONE NO 205 - 391-0300	-
TERMS 2 YRS WITH a Thira Option	
DATE 8-13-2013	

≡ CADENCE

AGENT FOR WÖNEYGRAM

REMITTER: J AND R FARMS LLC

PAY Ten Thousand and 00/100ths Dollars
TO THE TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION

ORDER OF

MEMO:

DRAWER: MONEYGRAM PAYMENT SYSTEMS, INC. P.O. BOX 9478 MINNEAPOLIS MN 55480 DRAWEE: FIRST INTERSTATE BANK, HELENA, MT.

#90626598201011111002601 #6598551000#

\$10,000.00

Official Check **Date:** 08/13/13 BRANCH 3408

1553659

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

BID SPECIFICATIONS FOR SEEDING & MULCHING

All materials required for hydroseeding shall comply with the State of Alabama Highway Department Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 2012 Edition. Special attention is directed to pertinent and applicable information contained in Sections 656, 665 and 860 of the Specifications.

All seed, lime, fertilizer, and any other material required for seeding operations shall be provided by the contractor at no additional costs. The contractor shall obtain a purchase order from the Tuscaloosa County Engineering Department prior to beginning work. The contractor shall begin work with a five (5) days notice from the Tuscaloosa County Engineering Department, weather permitting.

The price bid for seeding and/or mulching shall be full compensation for furnishing all materials, equipment, tools, labor, and incidentals necessary to complete the work according to the Specifications, to maintain all work in an acceptable condition as long as deemed necessary by the Engineer. Quantities are approximate only. There shall be no price adjustment for any increase or decrease in quantities.

All material testing, certifications, test reports, etc. as required by the Specifications shall be provided by the contractor to the Tuscaloosa County Engineering Department.

This bid shall be in effect for a period of one year (October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014).

Quantity	Unit	Item	Price/Acre	Total	ı
825	Acre	Mulching Only			
1050	Acre	Seeding & Mulching	1100.00	1,155,000.	O
, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			Total	1,567,500.	00

BID BOND

Each bid submission shall be accompanied by a bid bond made payable to the Tuscaloosa County Commission in the amount of five (5) percent of the Total Bid Amount. Bidder shall submit the Bid Bond using the Bid Bond form attached.

STATE OF ALABAMA)
TUSCALOOSA COUNTY)

BID BOND TO THE COUNTY OF TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigne	d,
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned of the farms, LLC	, as Principal;
and	, as Surety (NOTE: If
cashier's check drawn on an Alabama bank utilized in lieu of corporat	•
by bid documents) are hereby held and firmly bound unto the County of	
hereinafter called the County, in	the sum of
hereinafter called the County, in // /// // // Jen Whatand Dollars (\$ // //// //) for payment of which sum, well and to	
1 or payment of which sum, well and to	ruly to be made, the said Principal
and Sufety hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, exec	cutors, administrators, successors,
and assigns.	
The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Princip	oal has submitted to the County a
certain Bid (Proposal), attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter	•
County, for the following project/bid item or portion thereof:	
Project/Bid Item: SEEding 3 Mulching	
NOW, THEREFORE,	
NOW, THEREFORE,	
(a) If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate,	
(b) If said Bid shall be awarded and the Principal shall executing the Forms as attached to the Bid Documents executed by qualified to make such bonds in the State of Alabama and Instructions to Bidders shall in all perform the agreement creat within ten (10) days after the prescribed forms have been present this obligation shall be void, otherwise, the same shall remain expressly understood and agreed that liability for the Surety for the hereunder shall be the amount of this obligation as herein stated.	a surety company authorized and in the amounts required by the ted by the acceptance of said bid ted to Bidder for execution; Then, in full force and effect; it being
The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the bond shall in no way be impaired or affected by any extensions of the accept such bid; and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such	time within which the County may
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bonded parties have executed seals, this theday of	
20 , the name and corporate representative, pursuant to a	authority of its governing body.

WITNESS:	PRINCIPAL:
	(SEAL)
	Ву:
	Title:
Address:	
	SURETY:
	(SEAL)
	(Business Address)
	(Business Address)
ATTEST:	By:
ATTEST.	
	Title: Attorney in fact
NOTE:	Surety must be qualified and duly authorized to make bonds in the state. All bonds and Sureties are subject to review and approval by the County Attorney. Valid current Power of Attorney for Corporate Surety must be attached.
NOTE:	Bidder may submit a cashier's check drawn on an Alabama bank to the order of the Tuscaloosa County equal to 5% of the amount bid, in lieu of a Corporate Surety, under the

same terms.

READ CAREFULLY

BIDS MADE OUT IN PENCIL WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. Brand names, catalog numbers, etc. are used to indicate levels quality. If you are unable to furnish an item as specified and desire to offer a substitute, give full description of the item, including descriptive literature and/or manufacturer's specifications, along with any supplemental additional information necessary to compare the item bid with the requirements set forth in the bid form, or your bid may be rejected. Any attachment hereto is made and becomes a part of this inquiry and must be signed by bidder. No errors will be corrected after bids are opened. No prices shall include State or Federal Excise Taxes. Tax exemption certificates furnished upon request. County reserves the right to accept or reject all bids or any portion thereof.

We agree to furnish the above at the prices shown and guarantee that each item offered will meet or exceed all specifications, conditions and requirements listed for same.

If you cannot furnish any of the items listed, please return this sheet ONLY marked "No Bid" and give information on reverse side for up-dating your listing in our records.

This Bid Must Be Notarized Below.

I hereby affirm I have not been in any agreement or collusion among bidders or prospective bidders in restraint of freedom of competition, by agreement to bid at a fixed price or to refrain from bidding, or otherwise.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this
Sawn Mitchell
Notary Public
FIRM Big M Excavating INC. Name
BY W. Signature Acceptable in Ink Only
mailing address P.O. Box 653
CITY & STATE COALING AC. 35449
PHONE NO office - 553-2690 Cell-792-2587
TERMS 10 th Each month
DATE August 13 2013
•

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

BID SPECIFICATIONS FOR SEEDING & MULCHING

All materials required for hydroseeding shall comply with the State of Alabama Highway Department Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, 2012 Edition. Special attention is directed to pertinent and applicable information contained in Sections 656, 665 and 860 of the Specifications.

All seed, lime, fertilizer, and any other material required for seeding operations shall be provided by the contractor at no additional costs. The contractor shall obtain a purchase order from the Tuscaloosa County Engineering Department prior to beginning work. The contractor shall begin work with a five (5) days notice from the Tuscaloosa County Engineering Department, weather permitting.

The price bid for seeding and/or mulching shall be full compensation for furnishing all materials, equipment, tools, labor, and incidentals necessary to complete the work according to the Specifications, to maintain all work in an acceptable condition as long as deemed necessary by the Engineer. Quantities are approximate only. There shall be no price adjustment for any increase or decrease in quantities.

All material testing, certifications, test reports, etc. as required by the Specifications shall be provided by the contractor to the Tuscaloosa County Engineering Department.

This bid shall be in effect for a period of one year (October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014).

 Big M Excavating Tvc.

 Quantity
 Unit
 Item
 Price/Acre
 Total

 825
 Acre
 Mulching Only
 \$800.00
 660,000.00

 1050
 Acre
 Seeding & Mulching
 1,450.00
 1,522,500.00

 Total
 2182,500.00

BID BOND

Each bid submission shall be accompanied by a bid bond made payable to the Tuscaloosa County Commission in the amount of five (5) percent of the Total Bid Amount. Bidder shall submit the Bid Bond using the Bid Bond form attached.

STATE OF ALABAMA)
TUSCALOOSA COUNTY)

BID BOND TO THE COUNTY OF TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA

Big M Excava			-		, as P	rincipal;	
and	Auto-Owners Insur			·		Surety (NO	
	neck drawn on an						
•	ments) are hereby		•		-	Alabama, as o	• -
hereinafter	called	the	County,	in	the	sum	of
	reent of Bid Amount		Dol	•		1 4 11%	•••
(\$ 5% of B			ent of which sur				
•	hereby jointly ar	nt severamy on	na ourseives, ou	r neirs, execu	utors, acumu	ISCIALOIS, SUCC	7585 015,
कार्य बडरांकुर	L						
The condit	ion of the above	obligation is a	uch that wherea	s the Princing	al has subm	itted to the C	ountv a
	(Proposal), attac						
	r the following pr						
			•				
Project/Bi	d Item:	Bid Number: 20	0130719012 - Hydro	seeding and Mu	liching		
•						_	
YOK	v, therefori	c,					
(a)	If said Bid shal	ll be rejected, o	x in the alternate				
(4)	T 2000 510 0000			•			
(b)	If said Bid sha	il be awarded	and the Principa	shall execut	te and delive	r Performanc	e Bond
in th	e Forms as attac	ched to the Bi	d Documents e	xecuted by a	a surety com	apany authori	zed and
സമി	ified to make st	ich bonds in	the State of A	abama and	in the amo	unts required	by the
Instr	uctions to Bidde	rs shall in all	perform the agr	eement creat	tod by the a	cceptance of	said bid
with	in ten (10) davs a	after the prescr	ibed forms have	been present	ted to Bidde	r fox execution	n; Then,
this	obligation shall	be void other	wise, the same	hall remain	in full force	and effect;	it being
ежрі	ressly understood	and agreed tha	et liability for the	Surety for a	my and all d	efault of the l	rincipal
bere	under shall be the	amount of this	s obligation 😆 h	rein stated.			
The Sure	ty, for value rece	ived, hereby st	tipulates and ag	recs that the	obligations	of said Suret	y and its
bond shal	l in no way be im	spaired or affec	ted by any exter	sions of the t	time within	which the Col	mty may
accept su	ch bid; and said S	urety does here	by waive notice	of any such e	extension.		
	······································	NO alta alta e		hatmana an	thic instance	ant under thei	r semeral
	VESS WHEREO		ay of August		ma manmin	ohr anner mei	T ee ∧erqr
seals, this	, me		ey ULagus				
20.13	the marri	e and cornerate	renresentative.	mursuant to a	uthority of it	s governing h	ody.

DATE AND ATTACH TO ORIGINAL BOND AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY LANSING, MICHIGAN

LANSING, MICHIGAN POWER OF ATTORNEY

NO.	BD135365		

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY AT LANSING, MICHIGAN, a Michigan Corporation, having its principal office at Lansing, County of Eaton, State of Michigan, adopted the following Resolution by the directors of the Company on January 27, 1971, to wit

"RESOLVED, That the President or any Vice President or Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company shall have the power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. Signatures of officers and seal of Company imprinted on such powers of attorney by facsimile shall have same force and effect as if manually affixed. Said officers may at any time remove and revoke the authority of any such appointee."

Does hereby constitute and appoint ARTHUR J WILLIAMS

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and the execution of such instrument(s) shall be as binding upon the AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY AT LANSING, MICHIGAN as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY AT LANSING, MICHIGAN, has caused this to be signed by its authorized officer this 2nd day of November, 2012.

his 2nd day of November, 2012				
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR				
Kenneth R. Schroeder	Senior Vice Presi	dent		
STATE OF MICHIGAN SE. COUNTY OF EATON On this 2nd day of November, 2012, be	ofoce me necessily came Kenneth	n R. Schmeder to me known.	who being duk swom, did	January State of the State of t
depose and say that they are Kenneth R. St described in and which executed the above such Corporate Seal, and that they received of the Board of Directors of said corporation	chroeder, Senior Vice President o instrument, that they know the se I said instrument on behalf of the c	f AUTO-OWNERS INSURANC at of said corporation, that the s corporation by authority of their	E COMPANY, the corporation real affixed to said instrument is office pursuant to a Resolution	
My commision expires	. 2014	Amenda Lemp	'a Jamp	Notary Public
STATE OF MICHIGAN 355.				
I, the undersigned First Vice President issue a power of attorney as outlined in the resolution as set forth are now in force.	t, Secretary and General Counsel ne above board of directors reso	of AUTO-OWNERS INSURAN aution remains in full force and	ICE COMPANY, do hereby cer effect as written and has not	Deen revoked and inc
Signed and sealed at Lansing, Michigan. Dr	ated this <u>13th</u> day of	August , 201	<u>-</u>	
Issued for Bid Bond Date	of August 14th, 20		(§ Seal	(8)
		William T Wa		
		William F. Woodbury, First V	ice President, Secretary and G	eneral Counsel

WITNESS:	PRINCIPAL:
Sawn S. Mitchell	Big M Excavating, Inc. (SEAL)
	By: William D. Mills
	Title: William G. Miller, President
Address: PO Box 653	TOTAL SALA
Coaling, AL 35449	
	SURETY:
	Auto-Owners Insurance Company (SEAL)
	P O Box 30660
	(Business Address)
	Lansing, MI 48909
ATTEST:	By: Atherson
Grong S. Byons	Title: Arthur J. Williams, Attorney-In-Fact
NOTE: Surety must be qualified Sureties are subject to re Attorney for Corporate S	Attorney in fact I and duly authorized to make bonds in the state. All bonds and expression by the County Attorney. Valid current Power of Surety must be attached.

Bidder may submit a cashier's check drawn on an Alabama bank to the order of the Tuscaloosa County equal to 5% of the amount bid, in lieu of a Corporate Surety, under the

NOTE:

same terms.

BID SHEET FOR PLANT MIXED ASPHALT

F.O.B. ANY DESTINATION NORTH OF THE RIVER PER TON BY VENDORS TRUCKS

ITEM/DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY (TONS)	UNIT PRICE (PER TON)	BID AMOUNT
429A Bituminous Concrete Asphalt, ½" Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C	97,000	457 an	*5,616,300
429B Improved Bituminous Concrete Binder Layer, 1" Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C	10,500	<i>*53.14</i>	#557,970°
327A Plant Mix Bituminous Base, Mix 1	1,550	+53.14	+82,367=

TOTAL +6,256,637 -

F.O.B. ANY DESTINATION SOUTH OF THE RIVER PER TON BY VENDORS TRUCKS

ITEM/DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY (TONS)	UNIT PRICE (PER TON)	BID AMOUNT
429A Bituminous Concrete Asphalt, ½" Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C	97,000	ļ	+5,616,3000
429B Improved Bituminous Concrete Binder Layer, 1" Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C	10,500	<i>*53.14</i>	*557,970°
327A Plant Mix Bituminous Base, Mix 1	1,550	+53.14	*82,367=

TOTAL *6,256,637 =

VENDOR NAME: ST Bunn Construction Co., Inc

8/14/2013 1904 University Blad Tuscalousa, Al. 35401 Tuscalousa Plant

F.O.B. VENDOR'S PLANT

ITEM/DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY (TONS)	UNIT PRICE	BID AMOUNT
429A Bituminous Concrete Asphalt, ½" Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C	1050	(PER TON)	+ 59,073 "
429B Improved Bituminous Concrete Binder Layer, 1" Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C	1050	+50.38	+ 52,899°°
327A Plant Mix Bituminous Base, Mix 1	1050	+50.38	*52,899 -

TOTAL +/64,871 -

VENDOR NAME: ST Bunn Construction Co., Inc.

8/14/2013

1904 University Blod

Tuscaloosa Plant

F.O.B. ANY DESTINATION NORTH OF THE RIVER PER TON DELIVERED AND IN-PLACE

ITEM/DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	BID AMOUNT
420 4 D'	(TONS)	(PER TON)	
429A Bituminous Concrete Asphalt, ½" Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C	93,000	*70.56	+6,562,080
429B Improved Bituminous Concrete Binder Layer, 1" Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C	10,500	+65.66	+689,430
327A Plant Mix Bituminous Base, Mix 1	1,050	* 65.66	* 68,943 =

TOTAL * 7,320,453 **

F.O.B. ANY DESTINATION SOUTH OF THE RIVER PER TON DELIVERED AND IN-PLACE

ITEM/DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY (TONS)	UNIT PRICE (PER TON)	BID AMOUNT
429A Bituminous Concrete Asphalt, ½" Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C	93,000		+6,562,080°°
429B Improved Bituminous Concrete Binder Layer, 1" Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C	10,500	+ 65.66	+ 689,430
327A Plant Mix Bituminous Base, Mix 1	1,050	*65.66	+68,943-

TOTAL \$ 7,320,453.00

VENDORNAME: ST Bunn Construction Co., Inc.

8/14/2013

1904 University Blvd

Tuscaloosa, Al. 35401

Tuscaloosa Plant

BID ITEM: PLANT MIXED ASPHALT

FIRM (VENDOR) ST Bunn Construction Co., Inc. NAME
BY A
Signature Acceptable in Ink Only MAILING ADDRESS 1904 University Blvd
CITY & STATE Tuscaloosa, Alabama
PHONE NO 205-752-8195
TERMS Net 30 days
For cash payment without regard to date of remittance
DATE 8/14/2013

ALL BIDDERS MUST USE OUR BID FORM AND SHOW ON ENVELOPE THE BID NUMBER AND OPENING DATE. EACH NUMBERED BID MUST BE IN SEPARATE ENVELOPE WITH BID NUMBER AND OPENING DATE ON OUTSIDE OF EACH ENVELOPE. ORIGINAL OF THIS SHEET MUST ACCOMPANY ALL BIDS. MAKE COPY FOR YOUR FILES



Bond No	
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we,	
ST BUNN CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.	
250, Houston, Texas 77024, as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound	Suita
TUSCALCOSA COURTY COMMISSION Name, Address, City, State, Zip, Phone Number	
, as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the s	um of
5 % of the amount of this bid not to exceed	
Dollars (\$), for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns firmly by presents.	al and these
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for	
ASPHALT PLANT MIY	
	~
NOW, THEREFORE, If the contract be timely awarded to the Principal and the Principal shall within time as specified in the bid, enter into a contract in writing or, in the event of the failure of the Principal enter into such contract; if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the perhereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.	pal to
PROVIDED, HOWEVER, neither Principal nor Surety shall be bound hereunder less Obligee prexecution of the final contract shall furnish evidence of financing in a manner and form acceptal Principal and Surety that financing has been firmly committed to cover the entire cost of the project.	ior to
SIGNED, sealed and dated this / 4 day of AUG , 20/3	
ST BUNN CONSTRUCTION CO. IN	<i>c</i> .
	ncipal
By	
Title PRES.	
WESTERN SURETY COMPA	NY
By Rota - Re	
Form F3492-8-2003 Attorney-in	-Fact

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Robert W Poellnitz Jr, Carrie Hickman, Rick Manasco, Walter Wayne Guy, Robert Gerald Plott, W Geoffrey Plott, Individually

of Tuscaloosa, AL, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 18th day of June, 2013.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul T. Bruffet Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

- s

On this 18th day of June, 2013, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

IVE	Commission	cxpiics	

June 23, 2015

J. MOHR

PANOTARY PUBLIC SEAL SOUTH DAKOTA

J. Mohr. Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this _______ day of _______ are _______.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretary

BID ITEM: PLANT MIXED ASPHALT

FIRM (VENDOR) APPR MID SOUTH INC
BY Jum Mullandore
Signature Acceptable in Ink Only MAILING ADDRESS 500 RIVERHILLS PARK STUTTE 570
CITY & STATE BIRMINGHAM ALABAMA 35242
PHONE NO (205) 995-5900
TERMS NET 30
For cash payment without regard to date of remittance
DATE 8-14-13

ALL BIDDERS MUST USE OUR BID FORM AND SHOW ON ENVELOPE THE BID NUMBER AND OPENING DATE. EACH NUMBERED BID MUST BE IN SEPARATE ENVELOPE WITH BID NUMBER AND OPENING DATE ON OUTSIDE OF EACH ENVELOPE. ORIGINAL OF THIS SHEET MUST ACCOMPANY ALL BIDS. MAKE COPY FOR YOUR FILES

F.O.B. VENDOR'S PLANT

ITEM/DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	BID AMOUNT
	(TONS)	(PER TON)	
429A Bituminous Concrete Asphalt, ½" Maximum	1050		
Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C		55°°	57,750.00
429B Improved Bituminous Concrete Binder Layer, 1"	1050	/ 00	3 11 . 50.00
Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C		475	49,350.00
327A Plant Mix Bituminous Base, Mix 1	1050	00	1
		47-	49 350.00

TOTAL\$ 156,450.00

VENDOD NAME.	APAC	Morson	1 10	
VENDOR NAME:	11110	1, 11D DOTELH	1110	

BID SHEET FOR PLANT MIXED ASPHALT

F.O.B. ANY DESTINATION NORTH OF THE RIVER PER TON BY VENDORS TRUCKS

ITEM/DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	BID AMOUNT
429A Bituminous Concrete Asphalt, ½" Maximum	(TONS)	(PER TON)	
Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C	97,000	6500	6,305,∞0.00
429B Improved Bituminous Concrete Binder Layer, 1"	10,500		
Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C 327A Plant Mix Bituminous Base, Mix 1	1.550	517	598500.00
The state of the s	1,550	5700	99, 350.00

TOTAL \$ 6,991,850.00

F.O.B. ANY DESTINATION SOUTH OF THE RIVER PER TON BY VENDORS TRUCKS

ITEM/DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	BID AMOUNT
	(TONS)	(PER TON)	
429A Bituminous Concrete Asphalt, ½" Maximum	97,000	1 - 00	
Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C		65	6,305 ao 00
429B Improved Bituminous Concrete Binder Layer, 1"	10,500	~~	0,,000
Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C		57 ∞	590,500,00
327A Plant Mix Bituminous Base, Mix 1	1,550	00	
		57 -	80,350.00

TOTAL \$ 6,991,850.00

VENDOR NAME:	<u>APAC</u>	MidSouth	INC
--------------	-------------	----------	-----

F.O.B. ANY DESTINATION NORTH OF THE RIVER PER TON DELIVERED AND IN-PLACE

ITEM/DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY (TONS)	UNIT PRICE (PER TON)	BID AMOUNT
429A Bituminous Concrete Asphalt, ½" Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C	93,000	77.150	6,742,500.00
429B Improved Bituminous Concrete Binder Layer, 1" Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C	10,500	67.50	708,750,00
327A Plant Mix Bituminous Base, Mix 1	1,050	67.50	70,875.00

TOTAL \$ 7,572,175.00

F.O.B. ANY DESTINATION SOUTH OF THE RIVER PER TON DELIVERED AND IN-PLACE

ITEM/DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	BID AMOUNT
	(TONS)	(PER TON)	
429A Bituminous Concrete Asphalt, ½" Maximum	93,000		
Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C		72.50	6,742,500,00
429B Improved Bituminous Concrete Binder Layer, 1"	10,500		0,10,000
Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C		67.50	708 750.00
327A Plant Mix Bituminous Base, Mix 1	1,050		
		67.50	70,875,00

TOTAL \$ 7,522,125.00

VENDOR NAME: HPAC	MOSOUTH "	1-16.
-------------------	-----------	-------

STATE OF ALABAMA)
TUSCALOOSA COUNTY	,

BID BOND TO THE COUNTY OF TUSCALOOSA, ALABAMA

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, the undersigned,	
APAC Midsouth Inc.	as Principal;
and Federal Insurance Company	, as Surety
(NOTE: If cashier's check drawn on an Alabama bank utilized in lieu of cor	porate surety,
attach check as required by bid documents) are hereby held and firmly bound un	to the County
of Tuscaloosa, Alabama, as obligee, hereinafter called the County, in	the sum of
5% of bid Dollars	
(\$) for payment of which sum, well and truly to	be made, the
said Principal and Surety hereby jointly and severally bind ourselves, our hei	
administrators, successors, and assigns.	

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the County a certain Bid (Proposal), attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing with the County, for the following project/bid item or portion thereof:

Project/Bid Item: ASphalt Plant Mix (Bid# 20130719005)

NOW, THEREFORE,

- (a) If said Bid shall be rejected, or in the alternate,
- (b) If said Bid shall be awarded and the Principal shall execute and deliver Performance Bond in the Forms as attached to the Bid Documents executed by a surety company authorized and qualified to make such bonds in the State of Alabama and in the amounts required by the Instructions to Bidders shall in all perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid within ten (10) days after the prescribed forms have been presented to Bidder for execution; Then, this obligation shall be void, otherwise, the same shall remain in full force and effect; it being expressly understood and agreed that liability for the Surety for any and all default of the Principal hereunder shall be the amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall in no way be impaired or affected by any extensions of the time within which the County may accept such bid; and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

their several seals, this the 445	day of Day aust
20 3, the name and corporate regoverning body.	epresentative, pursuant to authority of its
WITNESS:	PRINCIPAL: ADAC Midentille In
Dunge Shimak	The photourn inc
(SEAL)	for from
0.10	17000
By: John towns	-
Title: Vice Paulit	
Address: 500 Riverhills PK St 590	
Birmingham AL 35242	
	surety: Redeval Insurance
	Company
(SEAL)	·
15 Mountain View Rd	
	(Business Address)
Warren NJ 07059	
	····
ATTEST: Cealotte far	-
0	. ' 0 1
	Title: Muhal K Halzai
	Attorney in fact

SURETY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

}

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF SHELBY

} SS

On this 14th day of August, 2013, before me personally came Michael R. Halpin to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she is an Attorney-In-Fact of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY the corporation described in and which executed the within instrument; that she knows the corporate seal of said corporation, that the seal affixed to the within instrument is such corporate seal, and that she signed the said instrument and affixed the said seal as Attorney-In-Fact of the Board of Directors of said corporation and by authority of this office under the Standing Resolutions thereof.

Shunger Shuma Notary Public

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 25, 2015



Chubb Surety

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Federal Insurance Company Vigilant Insurance Company **Pacific Indemnity Company**

Attn: Surety Department 15 Mountain View Road Warren, NJ 07059

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and appoint Timothy G. Mullendore, Michael R Halpin, Jeffery L. Janeway, Sam W. Head, Jr., Harry S. Curlin, Michael B. Thornton, David A. South and Clifford S. Reed, Jr. of Birmingham, Alabama-

each as their true and lawful Attorney- in- Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bid bonds and bid undertakings not to exceed \$1,000,000.00 (One million United States Dollars) given or executed in the course of business (but not to include any instruments amending or altering the same, nor consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations on behalf of APAC — Mid-South, Inc. as principal in connection with bids, proposals or contracts to or with the United States of America, any State or political subdivision thereof or any person, firm or corporation. And the execution of such bid bonds or bid obligations by such Attorney- in- Fact in the Company's name and on its behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, under its corporate seal, in pursuance of the authority hereby conferred shell, upon delivery thereof, be valid and

In Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 4th. day of **June**, 2008.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County of Somerset

On this 4th. day of June, 2008 before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Kenneth C. Wendel, to me known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Kenneth C. Wendel, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of the By- Laws of said Companies; and that he signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority, and that he is acquainted with David B. Norris, Jr., and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the signature of David B. Norris, Jr., subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of David B. Norris, Jr., and was thereto subscribed by authority of said By- Laws and in deponent's presence. On this 4th. day of June, 2008 authority of said By- Laws and in deponent's presence.

Notarial Saat



STEPHEN B. BRADT Notary Public, State of New Jersey No. 2321097 Commission Expires Oct. 25, 2009

CERTIFICATION

Extract from the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

"All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chairman or the President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman, President, any Vice Assistant Secretary and the secretary of the secretary o President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys- in- Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.*

I, Kenneth C. Wendel, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

(i) the foregoing extract of the By- Laws of the Companies is true and correct,

(ii) the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact surety business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District of Columbia and are authorized by the U.S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigilant are licensed in Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in American Samoa, Guam, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward

(iii) the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warren, NJ this

day of August 2013







Kinnith a Wends

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY Telephone (908) 903- 3493 Fax (908) 903- 3656 e-mail: surety@ chubb.com

BID ITEM: PLANT MIXED ASPHALT

FIRM (VENDOR)	CHARLES E. WATTS, INC.	
BY Jole E. Signature Accepta	NAME ble in Ink Only	
MAILING ADDRESS	P.O. BOX 1686	
CITY & STATE	GADSDEN, AL. 35902	
PHONE NO	256-547-2554	
TERMS	Net - 10th	
For cash payment withou	t regard to date of remittance	
DATE	July 30, 2013	

ALL BIDDERS MUST USE OUR BID FORM AND SHOW ON ENVELOPE THE BID NUMBER AND OPENING DATE. EACH NUMBERED BID MUST BE IN SEPARATE ENVELOPE WITH BID NUMBER AND OPENING DATE ON OUTSIDE OF EACH ENVELOPE. ORIGINAL OF THIS SHEET MUST ACCOMPANY ALL BIDS. MAKE COPY FOR YOUR FILES

BID SHEET FOR PLANT MIXED ASPHALT

F.O.B. ANY DESTINATION NORTH OF THE RIVER PER TON BY VENDORS TRUCKS

ITEM/DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY (TONS)	UNIT PRICE (PER TON)	BID AMOUNT
429A Bituminous Concrete Asphalt, ½" Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C	97,000	NO BID	NO BID
429B Improved Bituminous Concrete Binder Layer, 1" Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C	10,500	NO BID	NO BID
327A Plant Mix Bituminous Base, Mix 1	1,550	NO BID	NO BID

TOTAL	NO	BID	

F.O.B. ANY DESTINATION SOUTH OF THE RIVER PER TON BY VENDORS TRUCKS

ITEM/DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY (TONS)	UNIT PRICE (PER TON)	BID AMOUNT
429A Bituminous Concrete Asphalt, ½" Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C 429B Improved Bituminous Concrete Binder Layer, 1"	97,000	NO BID	NO BID
Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C 327A Plant Mix Bituminous Base, Mix 1	1,550	NO BID	NO BID
		NO BID	NO BID

		<u>TOTAL</u>	NO BID	
	CHARLES E. WAT	TS. INC.		
VENDOR NAME:	CHARDED D. HAIL			

F.O.B. VENDOR'S PLANT

ITEM/DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	BID AMOUNT
	(TONS)	(PER TON)	
429A Bituminous Concrete Asphalt, ½" Maximum	1050		
Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C		NO BID	NO BID
429B Improved Bituminous Concrete Binder Layer, 1"	1050	NO BID	NO BID
Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C		NO BIB	NO DID
327A Plant Mix Bituminous Base, Mix 1	1050	NO DID	NO NT
		NO BID	NO BID

IUIAL	MO DID	

VENDOR NAME:	CHARLES E. WATTS, INC.
_	

F.O.B. ANY DESTINATION NORTH OF THE RIVER PER TON DELIVERED AND IN-PLACE

ITEM/DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	BID AMOUNT
	(TONS)	(PER TON)	
429A Bituminous Concrete Asphalt, ½" Maximum	93,000		
Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C		NO BID	NO BID
429B Improved Bituminous Concrete Binder Layer, 1"	10,500		
Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C		NO BID	NO BID
327A Plant Mix Bituminous Base, Mix 1	1,050		
		NO BID	NO BID

TOTAL _	NO BID
---------	--------

F.O.B. ANY DESTINATION SOUTH OF THE RIVER PER TON DELIVERED AND IN-PLACE

ITEM/DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	BID AMOUNT
	(TONS)	(PER TON)	
429A Bituminous Concrete Asphalt, ½" Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C	93,000	NO BID	NO BID
429B Improved Bituminous Concrete Binder Layer, 1" Maximum Aggregate Size, ESAL Range C	10,500	NO BID	NO BID
327A Plant Mix Bituminous Base, Mix 1	1,050	NO BID	NO BID

	TOTAL	NO BID	
VENDOR NAME:	CHARLES E. WATTS, INC.		